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THE PROGRAM

* The 2008-09 season marks the 32nd year of Arizona State Uni-
versity sponsoring women’s basketball as an intercollegiate sport.
ASU also begins its 22nd campaign as one of the charter members

of the prestigious Pacific-10 Conference.

*Mary Littlewood coached ASU’s first squad in 1975, and was
inducted into the Hall of Distinction in 1990. Littlewood began
her association with the university in 1965 and coached volleyball
from 1965-74. After her one-year stint as ASU’s women’s basket-
ball coach, Littlewood began her 20-year reign as the Sun Devil
softball coach. She retired in 1989.

* After posting five non-winning campaigns during its first five
seasons as a sponsored intercollegiate sport, the ASU program
began to turn the corner in 1980-81. Under head coach Juliene
Simpson, the Sun Devils would post an 86-37 record (.705) over
the next four seasons. The successful stretch included three con-
secutive post-season tournaments — the 1981 Women’s National
Invitation Tournament, and the 1982 and 1983 NCAA tourna-
ments. In 1983, the Sun Devils finished 11th in the final

national rankings.

* Led by head coach Maura McHugh the Sun Devils made a return
trip to the NCAA Tournament in 1991-92 after posting the pro-
gram's fourth 20-win season (20-9).

* An event that would eventually prove to be the most significant in program
history occurred in June, 1996, when Northern Arizona University head coach
Charli Turner Thorne was named the head coach at ASU. From day one on the job,
Turner Thorne and her staff were determined to take ASU — a program that had
one NCAA appearance to its credit in the 13 seasons prior to her arrival — into
the stratosphere of women’s college basketball. During each of Turner Thorne’s
first four seasons the Sun Devils saw an improvement in their win total from the
prior season. Before long, gradual improvement would give way to head-turning
accomplishments. In 2000-01, Turner Thorne’s fifth season, the Sun Devils
finished tied for first in the Pac-10 and earned their first NCAA Tournament

berth in nine seasons. One season later the Sun Devils won the inaugural Pac-10

Conference Tournament and won their first NCAA Tournament game in 19 years.

While Arizona State did not sponsor women's basketball as an intercollegiate sport
until 1975-76, ASU (then Tempe Normal School) has fielded women'’s basketball
teams dating back to the 1890s. Pictured is the 1914 team which posted a 3-1 record
under the tutelage of ASU football coach Fred Irish.

ASU’s first two-time All-Pac-10 selection in nine years, Amanda Levens helped lead the Sun Devils to
the championship in the inaugural Pac-10 Conference Tournament in 2002.

In 2004-05 the Sun Devils found themselves in the Sweet Sixteen of the NCAA
Tournament for the first time in 22 seasons. In 2007 the Sun Devils set single-sea-
son school records for most wins (31), most Pac-10 wins (16) and most road wins
(10) and came within one victory of earning a trip to the Final Four for the first
time in school history. Last season, despite an injury-plagued campaign, Turner
Thorne led the Sun Devils to their fourth consecutive berth in the NCAA Tourna-
ment and their four consecutive 20-win season, both firsts in school history.

THE PLAYERS

* The first student-athlete to make headlines on the Sun Devil hardwood was
Joanie Smith, who played from 1976-78. Smith averaged 23.5 points and became
the first ASU female athlete to sign a professional contract when she was drafted
to play for the Milwaukee Does in 1978.

* One of the most celebrated players to help bring national attention to the Sun
Devil program is two-time consensus All-American and four-time All-Conference
pick Kym Hampton (1981-84), a former member of the WNBA’s New York
Liberty. In her final game as a Sun Devil, Hampton exploded for a school-record
44 points against Arizona. She was inducted into ASU's Hall of Fame in 1989,
remains the only basketball player in ASU history (male or female) to score more
than 2,000 points (2,361) and grab more than 1,000 rebounds (1,145) in a career.

* In 1983 Olivia Jones was named to the Kodak All-District women’s basketball
team and was an all-conference selection. In 1982-83, she was ASU’s leading
scorer with 19 points per game. The squad, which included Hampton and Jones,
also possessed 1980 and 1982 all-selection member Cassandra Lander. Known to
be a quick playmaker, Lander’s career highs were 35 points and 12 rebounds.

* A 2006 entry into the ASU Hall of Fame, Cassandra Lander (1979-83) conclud-
ed her Sun Devil career as the No. 2 scorer in school history with 1,670 points.

* Forward Sherry Poole proved successful on and off the hardwood. The Sun
Devils’ No. 4 all-time leading scorer (1,370) and sixth-leading rebounder (585),
Poole shot .803 from the free throw line during her career. Poole was also named
the Pac-10 Medalist in 1987 — the highest award the league can bestow on a
student-athlete. She also earned third-team GTE Academic All-America honors
in 1987.
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* Jodi Rathbun left her mark on ASU
as a point guard when she graduated
in 1986. Rathbun set (then) record
marks for most assists in a game (14)
and season (143) during the 1983-84
campaign. A 2001 ASU Hall of Fame
inductee, Rathbun was also impressive
on the softball field with a career bat-
ting average of .361. She played first
base on the 1987 team, which finished
No. 7 in the nation.

ASU All-Time Record
Overall: 485-435 (.527)
Pac-10: 171-225 (.432)

Intermountain: 18-34 (.392)

WCAA: 39-48 (.441)
Pac-10 Tournament: 9-6 (.600)
NCAA: 10-9 (.526)
WNIT: 3-4 (.429)

* The seventh leading scorer in Sun Devil history, Robin Connolly was the first
player in ASU women’s basketball history to record a triple-double.

* Playing a big role in helping the Sun Devils get back to the NCAA Tourna-

ment in 1992 was honorable mention all-American Ryneldi Becenti. In just two
seasons at ASU (1992-93), the two-time All-Pac-10 selection vaulted to No. 2
(now third) on the all-time assists chart with 396. The sharp-shooting point guard
was named Pac-10 Player of the Week a school-record four times and played for
the Phoenix Mercury of the WNBA during its inaugural season. In 2005, Becenti
became the sixth women’s basketball player inducted into ASU’s Hall of Fame.

* An import from Soldotna, Alaska, All-Pac-10 forward Molly Tuter averaged 13.9
points over four seasons and ranks third all time in scoring (1,374 points) and
fourth in three-point field goals (116). She also blocked 59 shots, the seventh-
highest mark in ASU history.

* In 2001 Amanda Levens and Melody Johnson were named first-team All-Pac-10
selections, marking the first time in school history that ASU had two first-team-
ers. In addition, Betsy Boardman earned Pac-10 All-Freshman honors and Turner
Thorne was recognized as Pac-10 Coach of the Year and WBCA Regional Coach
of the Year for District VIII. In 2002 Levens was named an honorable-mention As-
sociated Press All-American, and became the first Sun Devil in nine years to earn
back-to-back first-team Pac-10 honors. She also became the 13th player to join
ASU’s 1,000-point club and just the third Sun Devil in school history to do it in
two seasons, scoring 1,020 points in two years.

* In 2002, Kylan Loney set the school record for assists by a freshman and also earned
honorable-mention Pac-10 All-Freshman honors. Jen Albert and Leah Combs were
named to the Pac-10’s all-academic first team, the first time that ASU had two players

earn first-team academic honors in the same season.

* In 2002-03, Amy Denson and Jill Noe were named to the Pac-10 All-Freshman
first team, while Kristen Kovesdy was an honorable-mention all-rookie selection,
marking the first time in school history that ASU has had more than one player
on the league’s all-freshman squad. Carrie Buckner earned honorable-mention
All-Pac-10 honors.

* In 2003-04, Loney earned first-team All-Pac-10 honors while Kovesdy was an

honorable-mention selection.

* In 2005, Loney, who concluded her Sun Devil career No. 1 in school history in
three-point field goals and No. 2 in assists, became the second Sun Devil women’s
basketball player to win the prestigious Pac-10 Medal of Honor and also won
ASU’s Heather Farr Award for her achievements in scholarship, athletics, com-
munity service and leadership.

* A member of two NCAA Tournament teams, Kristen Kovesdy ended her Sun
Devil career as the school’s all-time leader in FG percentage (.575), No. 4 in field
goals (542), No. 4 in rebounds (659), No. 5 in scoring (1,363 points), No. 7 in
free throws (273), and No. 9 in blocks (49).

* In 2007 the Sun Devils bid farewell to
Emily Westerberg and Aubree Johnson. The
best of friends since childhood, Johnson

and Westerberg helped guide ASU to its

two highest win totals in school history and
three NCAA appearances, including its first
ever berth in the Elite Eight. The first ASU
player ever to earn All-Pac-10 honors three
times, Westerberg concluded her Sun Devil
career among the school’s all-time leaders
in several statistical categories including free
throws 352 (3rd), free throw percentage
(.803, 4th), points (1,340, 6th), field goals
(468, 7th) and rebounds (582, 9th). Johnson
would save her best for last, earning All-Pac-
10 honors for the first time in her career.
She concluded her Sun Devil career sixth on
the school’s all-time list in rebounds (608)
and fourth in blocked shots (69).

* The 2007-08 campaign would be the last
for seniors Jill Noe and Reagan Pariseau,
who were both instrumental in helping
the Sun Devils build their current standard
of annual success. In addition to her talent
on the court, Noe will be remembered
for the one-of-a-kind heart she showed in
rebounding from a pair of season ending
injuries to finish her career as the only Sun

Robin Connolly, who holds a number
of spots among the top five on
several Sun Devil career lists, was the
first player to record a triple-double
in ASU women's basketball history.

Devil to rank among the school's top

10 in points (ninth), rebounds (10th) and assists (sixth). Known for her one-of-

a-kind competitiveness and tenacity on the defensive end, Pariscau finished her

career as the first Sun Devil to play on four NCAA Tournament teams.

Arizona State Year-By-Year Results

Year Coach Overall
1975-76  Mary Littlewood 6-11
1976-77 Linda Spradley 71
1977-78  Linda Spradley 6-16
1978-79  Paul Long 13-16
1979-80 Juliene Simpson 12-13
1980-81 Juliene Simpson 21-11
1981-82 Juliene Simpson 25-7
1982-83 Juliene Simpson 23-7
1983-84 Juliene Simpson 17-11
1984-85 Juliene Simpson 11-16
1985-86 Juliene Simpson 15-10
1986-87 Juliene Simpson 10-17
1987-88 Maura McHugh 11-17
1988-89  Maura McHugh 9-19
1989-90 Maura McHugh 13-15
1990-91 Maura McHugh 14-14
1991-92 Maura McHugh 209
1992-93 Maura McHugh 17-10
1993-94  Jacqueline Hullah 4-22
1994-95  Jacqueline Hullah 8-19
1995-96  Jacqueline Hullah 8-19
1996-97 Charli Turner Thorne 9-19
1997-98 Charli Turner Thorne 10-17
1998-99 Charli Turner Thorne 12-15
1999-00 Charli Turner Thorne 14-15
2000-01 Charli Turner Thorne 20-11
2001-02 Charli Turner Thorne 259
2002-03 Charli Turner Thorne 16-14
2003-04 Charli Turner Thorne 17-12
2004-05 Charli Turner Thorne 24-10
2005-06 Charli Turner Thorne 25-7
2006-07 Charli Turner Thorne 31-5
2007-08 Charli Turner Thorne 22-11

Postseason

Conf. (Finish)
4-9 (10th)

5-8 (T8th)
3-10 (6th)

6-7 (T6th)

3-9 (5th) —

NWIT Runner-up
NCAA Sweet Sixteen
NCAA Sweet Sixteen
6-8 (5th) —

3-11 (6th)
4-4 (2nd)
4-14 (8th)

WNIT First Round
NCAA First Round
NCAA Second Round
WNIT Second Round
WNIT First Round
NCAA Sweet Sixteen
NCAA Second Round
NCAA Elite Eight
NCAA Second Round
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In 2007 Emily Westerberg concluded her ASU career as the only

Y

Sun Devil to be named First-Team All-Pac-10 three times.

ASU HALL OF FAME

2006 — Cassandra Lander,

2004

2001

2000

1990

1989

2007

2002

1997
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1979-83

Ryneldi Becenti,
1992-93

Mary Bea Porter,
1968-73

Jodi Rathbun,
1983-87

Mary Littlewood,
Coach/1969-89
Kym Hampton,
1980-84

WNBA DRAFT
Emily Westerberg
(3rd round, 37th pick, Phoenix Mercury)
Aubree Johnson
(free agent, Phoenix Mercury)
Melody Johnson
(4th round, 50th pick, Portland Fire)
Amanda Levens
(free agent, Charlotte Sting)
Kym Hampton
(1st round, 4th pick,
New York Liberty — Elite Draft)
Monique Ambers
(4th round)
Ryneldi Becenti
(free agent, Phoenix Mercury)
Molly Tuter
(free agent, Phoenix Mercury)

2008
2007
2002
1993
1992

1982
1981

2007

2008

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003
2002

2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1993
1992
1988
1987

1986

1985
1984

1983

1982

1981

2008

ALL-AMERICANS

Briann January, honorable mention (AP)

Emily Westerberg, honorable mention (AP)

Amanda Levens, honorable mention (AP)
Ryneldi Becenti, honorable mention
(Basketball Times, Scripps-Howard)
Ryneldi Becenti, honorable mention (BT)
Kym Hampton, first team

Kym Hampton, first team

NCAA TOURNAMENT

Danielle Orsillo, Greensboro Regional
All-Tournament Team

ALL-CONFERENCE
Briann January, second team
Lauren Lacey, second team
Jill Noe, honorable mention
Emily Westerberg, first team
Aubree Johnson, first team
Briann January, honorable mention
Emily Westerberg, first team
Kristen Kovesdy, first team
Emily Westerberg, first team
Kristen Kovesdy, honorable mention
Kylan Loney, first team
Kristen Kovesdy, honorable mention
Carrie Buckner, honorable mention
Amanda Levens, first team
Melody Johnson, honorable mention
Melody Johnson, first team
Amanda Levens, first team
Rachel Holt, first team
Theresa Jantzen, honorable mention
Rachel Holt, honorable mention
Theresa Jantzen, honorable mention
Stephanie Freeman, honorable mention
Molly Tuter, honorable mention
Molly Tuter, honorable mention
Ryneldi Becenti, first team
Ryneldi Becenti, first team
Shamona Mosley, first team
Sherry Poole, honorable mention
Patti Peppler, honorable mention
Sherry Poole, second team
Shamona Mosley, second team
Robin Connolly, honorable mention
Jodi Rathbun, honorable mention
Beckie Smatana, honorable mention
Kym Hampton, second team
Jodi Rathbun, honorable mention
Kym Hampton, first team
Olivia Jones, second team
Kym Hampton, first team
Cassandra Lander, second team
Kym Hampton, first team

Cassandra Lander, second team

PAC-10 DEFENSIVE TEAM

Briann January, Defensive Player of the Year

Sybil Dosty, honorable mention

Reagan Pariseau, honorable mention

Last season Briann January became the first player ever to eamn
the Pac-10's Defensive Player of the Year award.

PAC-10 ALL-TOURNAMENT
2008 — Dymond Simon
2007 — Emily Westerberg
2006 — Kristen Kovesdy
2005 — Aubree Johnson
Kristen Kovesdy
2002 — Amanda Levens
Melody Johnson

Despite missing the second half of the Pac-10 season because of
injury, Dymond Simon was named to the Pac-10’s All-Freshman

Team in 2007.




Jen Albert was named to the Pac-10's All-Academic first team
three times in her career, the maximum number of times a

student-athlete can achieve such an honor.

PAC-10 ALL-FRESHMAN
2007 — Dymond Simon, first team
2006 — Briann January, first team

Danielle Orsillo, honorable mention
2004 — Emily Westerberg, first team
2003 — Jill Noe, first team

Amy Denson, first team

Kristen Kovesdy, honorable mention

2002 — Kylan Loney, honorable mention

2001 — Betsy Boardman, first team

2000 — Sarah Allen, first team

1999 — Theresa Jantzen, first team

1998 — Leaf Newman, honorable mention
1997 — Kalene Carl, honorable mention

1995 — Stephanie Freeman, honorable mention

1992 — Stacey Johnson, first team

PAC-10 ALL-ACADEMIC

2008 — Kate Engelbrecht, first team

Jill Noe, first team

Reagan Pariseau, second team

Sybil Dosty, honorable mention

Briann January, honorable mention

Danielle Orsillo, honorable mention

Kirsten Thompson, honorable mention
2007 — Emily Westerberg, first team

Aubree Johnson, first team

Kate Engelbrecht, second team

Briann January, honorable mention

Jill Noe, honorable mention

Danielle Orsillo, honorable mention

Reagan Pariseau, honorable mention

Kirsten Thompson, honorable mention
2006 — Emily Westerberg, first team

Aubree Johnson, second team

Jill Noe, honorable mention

Reagan Pariseau, honorable mention

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997
1996
1993
1992
1991
1990

1989
1988

1987

2008

2007

2006
2005
2004
2003

2002

— Aubree Johnson, second team
Carrie Buckner, honorable mention
Jacquelyn Johnson, honorable mention
Kylan Loney, honorable mention
Lauren Stagg, honorable mention
Emily Westerberg, honorable mention
— Jen Albert, first team
Carrie Buckner, second team
Betsy Boardman, honorable mention
Amy Denson, honorable mention
Kylan Loney, honorable mention
Lauren Stagg, honorable mention
— Jen Albert, first team
Carrie Buckner, first team
Kylan Loney, honorable mention
— Jen Albert, first team
Leah Combs, first team
Betsy Boardman, second team
— Leah Combs, first team
Natalie Tucker, second team
Brett Leonard, honorable mention
— Kristine Sand, second team
Natalie Tucker, second team
Leah Combs, honorable mention
Rachel Holt, honorable mention
Theresa Jantzen, honorable mention
— Rachel Holt, second team
Natalie Tucker, second team
Kristine Sand, honorable mention
— Spring Steed, second team
Rachel Holt, honorable mention
Kristine Sand, honorable mention
— Alyssa Johnson, honorable mention
Rachel Holt, honorable mention
— Joana Ziuraitis, second team
Christy Kellams, honorable mention
— Lisa Salsman, second team
— Lisa Salsman, second team
— Lisa Salsman, second team
— Fran Ciak, first team
Deborah McGee, honorable mention
— Fran Ciak, first team
— Stephanie King, honorable mention
Stephanie Osburn, honorable mention
— Sherry Poole, first team
Rhonda Woolery, honorable mention

Stephanie Osburn, honorable mention

PAC-10 PLAYERS OF THE WEEK

—  Kirsten Thompson (Dec. 10)
Sybil Dosty (Dec. 31)
Lauren Lacey (Feb. 25)

— Danielle Orsillo (Dec. 26)
Dymond Simon (Jan. 8)
Aubree Johnson (Feb. 12)

—  Emily Westerberg (Feb. 6)

—  Kylan Loney (Dec. 13)

— Kylan Loney (Feb. 2)

— Jill Noe (Dec. 16)

Jill Noe (Jan. 6)

— Amanda Levens (Dec. 10)

Amanda Levens (Dec. 17)

2001 — Melody Johnson (Nov. 27)
Amanda Levens (Jan. 22)
2000 — Kitch Kitchen (Jan. 10)
Rachel Holt (Feb. 14)
1999 — Kristine Sand (Dec. 7)
Theresa Jantzen (Feb. 8)
1998 — Michelle Tom (Jan. 12)
1996 — Molly Tuter (Mar. 4)
1994 — Melani Francis (Jan. 3)
1993 — Ryneldi Becenti (Dec. 7)
Ryneldi Becenti (Feb. 15)
1992 — Ryneldi Becenti (Dec. 8)
Ryneldi Becenti (Feb. 24)
Jovonne Smith (Mar. 2)
1991 — Monique Ambers (Dec. 17)
1990 — Karen O’Connor (Jan. 22)
1989 — Karen O’Connor (Jan. 9)
1988 — Karen O’Connor (Mar. 14)
1987 — Robin Connolly (Jan. 19)

PAC-10 CONFERENCE MEDALISTS
2005 — Kylan Loney (2001-05)
1987 — Sherry Poole (1984-87)

ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICANS
1990 — Fran Ciak
1989 — Fran Ciak
1987 — Sherry Poole, third team

ACADEMIC ALL-DISTRICT
2008 — Kate Engelbrecht, third team
2007 — Emily Westerberg, second team
2002 — Leah Combs, second team
2001 — Leah Combs, second team

2000 — Theresa Jantzen, second team

In 2005, Kylan Loney became the second ASU women's basketball
player to win the Pac-10 Medal of Honor, the highest honor the
conference can bestow on a student-athlete.
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Career
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Career
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Year
00-01
01-02
03-04
04-05
Career

Year

01-02
02-03
03-04
04-05

1.) Kym Hampton (1981-84)

2,361 points
PTS.-AVG.
565-18.2
683-21.3
568-18.9
545-20.2
2361-19.7

I 4.) Sherry Poole (1984-87)

1,370 points
PTS.-AVG.
234-8.4
341-12.6
367-14.7
428-15.9
1370-12.8

7.) Robin Connolly (1984-87)

1,248 points
PTS.-AVG.
95-7.0
311-11.5
348-13.9
394-14.6
1248-11.7

10.) Jodi Rathbun (1983-86)

1,194 points
PTS.-AVG.
307-10.2
375-13.4
305-12.2
207-11.5
1194-11.8

13.) Betsy Boardman (2000-05)

1,065 points
PTS.-AVG.
361-11.6
306-9.0
276-10.6
122-3.6
1065-8.5

16.) Kylan Loney (2001-05)

1,024 points
PTS.-AVG.
152-4.5
242-8.1
297-10.2
333-9.8
1024-8.1
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Year

79-80
80-81
81-82
82-83

Year

02-03
03-04
04-05
05-06

Year

87-88
88-89
89-90
90-91

Year

89-90
90-91
91-92

Year
81-82
82-83

ﬂ Year
00-01
-

01-02

Career

Career

Career

11.) Lisa

Career

Career

2.) Cassandra Lander (1980-83)

1,670 points
PTS.-AVG.
376-15.0
496-16.0
445-13.9
353-11.8
1670-14.1

5.) Kristen Kovesdy (2003-06)

1,363 points
PTS.-AVG.
291-9.7
283-9.8
381-11.2
408-12.8
1363-10.9

8.) Karen 0'Connor (1988-91)

1,224 points
PTS.-AVG.
240-8.9
545-19.5
293-12.7
146-10.4
1,224-13.3

Salsman (1989-93)
1,148 points
PTS.-AVG.

154.5.7

354-12.6

289-13.1

351-13.0

1,148-11.0

14.) Olivia Jones (1981-83)

1,038 points
PTS.-AVG.
462-14.4
576-19.2
1,038-16.7

17.) Amanda Levens (1999-02)

1,020 points
PTS.-AVG.
470-15.2
550-16.7
1020-15.9

3.) Molly Tuter (1994-97)

Year
93-94
94-95
95-96
96-97
Career

1,374 points
PTS.-AVG.
242-12.7
316-12.2
408-15.1
408-15.1
1374-13.9

6.) Emily Westerberg (2004-07)

Year
03-04
04-05
05-06
06-07
Career

1,340 points
PTS.-AVG.
174-6.2
383-11.3
346-10.8
437-13.2
1340-10.6

9.) Jill Noe (2003-08)

Year
02-03
05-06
06-07
07-08
Career

1,210 points
PTS.-AVG.
37-12.6
251-7.8
310-8.9
272-8.2
1210-9.3

12.) Jovonne Smith (1989-93)

1,134 points
Year PTS.-AVG.
89-90 154-5.7
90-91 356-12.7
91-92 282-10.1
92-93 342-12.7
Career 1,134-10.3
15.) Kim Griffee (1979-81)
1,033 points
Year PTS.-AVG.
77-78 115-6.1
78-79 356-13.2
79-80 230-9.2
80-81 332-10.7
Career  1,033-10.1

18.) Stephanie Freeman (1995-98)

Year
94-95
95-96
96-97
97-98
Career

1,017 points
PTS.-AVG.
249-9.2
176-6.8
219-7.8
373-14.3
1,017-9.5
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2,361
1,670
1,374
1,370
1,363
1,340
1,248
1,224
1,210
1,194

1,415
823
677
659

608
585
585
582
578

987
660
546
542
504
504
468
456
437
432

1,808
1,470
1,230
1,099
1,094
1,080
1,057
1,054

1,018
942

575
.562
545
.538
534
525
522
517
512
.505

161
137
134
133
117
116
91
90
69
67

3-POINT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS

455
415
392
391
370
308
288
281
215
200

SCORING

Kym Hampton
Cassandra Lander
Molly Tuter
Sherry Poole
Kristen Kovesdy
Emily Westerberg
Robin Connolly
Karen O’ Connor
Jill Noe

Jodi Rathbun

REBOUNDS

Kym Hampton
Monique Ambers
Fran Ciak

Kristin Kovesdy
Jovonne Smith
Aubree Johnson
Sherry Poole
Amy Denson
Emily Westerberg
Jill Noe

FIELD GOALS

Kym Hampton
Cassandra Lander
Sherry Poole
Kristin-Kovesdy
Molly Tuter
Robin Connolly
Emily Westerberg
Lisa Salsman
Jovonne Smith
Karen O’Connor

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS

Kym Hampton
Cassandra Lander
Molly Tuter
Sherry Poole
Robin Connolly
Jovonne Smith
Carolyn deHoff
Emily Westerberg
Jill Noe

Kristin Kovesdy

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

Kristen Kovesdy (542-942)
Melody Johnson (349-621)

Kym Hampton (987-1808)
Monique Ambers

Olivia Jones (405-759)

Lisa Salsman (456-868)

Rachel Holt (338-647)

Kirsten Thompson (255-493)
Theresa Jantzen (180-351)
Shamona Mosley

3-POINT FIELD GOALS
Kylan Loney
Jill Noe
Crystal Cobb
Betsy Boardman
Amanda Levens
Molly Tuter
Kristine Sand
Ryneldi Becenti
Stephanie Freeman
Briann January

Kylan Loney

Jill Noe

Crystal Cobb
Betsy Boardman
Molly Tuter
Amanda Levens
Ryneldi Becenti
Kristine Sand
Stephanie Freeman
Natalie Tucker

1981-84
1980-83
1994-97
1984-87
2003-06
2004-07
1984-87
1988-91
2003-08
1983-86

1981-84
1989-93
1987-90
2003-06
1989-93
2004-07
1984-87
2003-06
2004-07
2003-08

1981-84
1980-83
1984-87
2003-06
1994-97
1984-87
2004-07
1989-93
1989-93
1988-91

1981-84
1980-83
1994-97
1984-87
1984-87
1989-93
1987-90
2004-07
2003-08
2003-06

2003-06
2000-02
1981-84
1989-93
1982-83
1989-93
1997-00
2006~

1998-00
1985-88

2001-05
2003-08
1989-94
2000-05
2000-02
1994-97
1997-00
1991-93
1995-98
2006-

2001-05
2003-08
1990-94
2000-05
1994-97
2000-02
1992-93
1997-00
1995-98
1999-01
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3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

466
419
407
.392
.380
.376
360
354
343
342

410
387
352
340

313
300
295
278
273

556
532
471
438
430
403
401
399
390
382

.830
.829
824
818
804
.803
789
786
784
781

441
399
396
389
373
371
371

352
339

291
233
231
221
198
192
189
187
187
182

178
99
79
69
66
63
59
59
51
49

Liisa Kotilainen (27-58)
Rosalind Senior (57-136)
Michelle Tom (48-118)

Liz Paulson (20-51)

Amanda Levens (117-308)
Reagan Pariseau (73-194)
Briann January (67-186)
Kylan Loney (161-455)
Tiffany Krahenbuhl (49-143)
Crystal Cobb (134-392)

FREE THROWS
Jodi Rathbun
Kym Hampton
Emily Westerberg
Cassandra Lander
Karen O’ Connor
Amanda Levens
Briann January
Jill Noe
Sherry Poole
Kristin Kovesdy

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS
Kym Hampton
Jodi Rathbun
Cassandra Lander
Emily Westerberg
Karen O’Connor
Jovonne Smith
Jill Noe
Amanda Levens
Kristen Kovesdy
Melody Johnson

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE

Patti Peppler

Briann January (300-362)
Kim Griffee (262-318)
Theresa Jantzen (171-209)
Emily Westerberg (352-438)
Sherry Poole (278-346)
Kylan Loney (191-242)
Olivia Jones (228-290)
Amanda Levens (313-399)
Karen O’ Connor (336-430)

ASSISTS
Jodi Rathbun
Kylan Loney
Ryneldi Becenti
Patti Peppler
Carolyn DeHoff
Jill Noe
Briann January
Karen O’ Connor
Natalie Tucker
Cassandra Lander

STEALS

Cassandra Lander
Carrie Buckner
Stephanie Freeman
Molly Tuter

Karen O’Connor
Briann January
Sandra Hamilton
Kym Hampton
Jovonne Smith
Betsy Boardman

BLOCKED SHOTS
Kym Hampton
Fran Ciak
Rachel Holt
Aubree Johnson
Monique Ambers
Shannon Gridley
Molly Tuter
Melissa Boyle
Lisa Salsman
Kristen Kovesdy

1994-95
1989-90
1998-99
1999-01
2000-02
2005-08
2006~

2001-05
1993-95
1990-94

1983-86
1981-84
2004-07
1980-83
1988-91
2000-02
2006~

2003-08
1984-87
2003-06

1981-84
1983-86
1980-83
2004-07
1988-91
1989-93
2003-08
2000-02
2003-06
2000-02

1984-87
2006~

1979-81
1998-00
2004-07
1984-87
2001-05
1983-84
2000-02
1988-91

1983-86
2001-05
1991-93
1984-87
1987-90
2003-08
2006~

1988-91
1998-01
1980-83

1980-83
2001-05
1995-98
1993-97
1988-91
2006-

1981-82
1981-84
1989-93
2000-05

1981-84
1987-90
1997-00
2004-07
1990-93
1989-92
1994-97
1994-97
1990-93
2003-06

Ryneldi Becenti holds the ASU record
for assists in a single game, with
17. Becenti is a member of the ASU
& American Indian Athletic Halls
of Fame.

Crystal Cobb set the ASU single-
game record for three-point field
goals made, with seven treys against
Oregon on Feb. 2, 1991. She is
second in the ASU recordbook with
134 career three-pointers.
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SCORING 3-POINT FG PERCENTAGE (1.0 FG PER GAME)

1 683 Kym Hampton 1981-82 1 472 Rosalind Senior (34-72) 1988-89
2 576 Olivia Jones 1982-83 2. 466 Liisa Kotilainen (27-58) 1994-95
3. 568 Kym Hampton 1982-83 3. 420 Michelle Tom (29-69) 1998-99
4. 565 Kym Hampton 1980-81 4. 414 Amanda Levens (60-145) 2000-01
5 550 Amanda Levens 2001-02 5. .386 Kristine Sand (34-88) 1999-00
6 545 Kym Hampton 1983-84 6. .383 Crystal Cobb (49-128) 1991-92
545 Karen O’Connor 1988-89 7. 378 Kylan Loney (45-199) 2003-04
8. 4% Cassandra Lander 1980-81 8. 367 Kylan Loney (58-158) 2004-05
9. 470 Amanda Levens 2000-01 9. .361 Betsy Boardman (39-108) 2003-04
10. 471 Shamona Mosley 1987-88 10. 364 Kylan Loney (44-121) 2002-03
REBOUNDS FREE THROWS
1. 413 Kym Hampton 1980-81 1. 167 Amanda Levens 2001-02
2. 367 Kym Hampton 1981-82 2. 146 Amanda Levens 2000-01
3. 338 Kym Hampton 1982-83 3. 133 Emily Westerberg 2006-07
4. 297 Kym Hampton 1983-84 4. 130 Olivia Jones 1982-83
5. 285 Fran Ciak 1988-89 5. 123 Jodi Rathbun 1983-84
6. 277 Shamona Mosley 1987-88 123 Jodi Rathbun 1982-83
7. 268 Olivia Jones 1982-83 7. 122 Ryneldi Becenti 1991-92
8. 239 Olivia Jones 1981-82 8. 119 Karen O’Connor 1988-89
9. 238 Jovonne Smith 1990-91 9. 118 Jill Noe 2002-03
10. 229 Monique Ambers 1990-91 10. 116 Melody Johnson 2000-01
116 Briann January 2006-07
FIELD GOALS
Kristen Kovesdy owns three of 1. 292 Kym Hampton 1981-82 FREE THROW ATTEMPTS
, 3 2. 238 Kym Hampton 1982-83 1. 216 Amanda Levens 2001-02
ASU's top 10 single-season records 3. 230 Kym Hampton 1980-81 2. 213 Melody Johnson 2000-01
for field goal percentage, including 4. 227 Kym Hampton 1983-84 3. 183 Amanda Levens 2000-01
the top spot on the list when she was Z‘ 3(2); Olivia g’"c“s 'ZZ;Z; + 17; RY'I‘L‘I;“ B;“‘“‘i ;33' g;
) . . 2 Karen O’ Connor 1 - 5. 16 Melody Johnson 1-
613 from the field in 2004-05. 7. 206 Cassandra Lander 1980-81 6. 165 Oli\'ial](fncs 1982-83
8. 183 Shamona Mosley 1987-88 7. 160 Shamona Mosley 1987-88
9. 182 Cassandra Lander 1981-82 8. 155 Stacey Johnson 1992-93
182 Olivia Jones 1981-82 155 Jodi Rathbun 1984-85
10. 153 Emily Westerberg 2006-07
FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
. 512 Kym Hampton 1981-82 FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
2. 446 Kym Hampton 1980-81 1. 871 Patti Peppler (54-62) 1984-85
3. 442 Kym Hampton 1982-83 2. .869 Emily Westerberg (133-153) 2006-07
4. 434 Cassandra Lander 1980-81 3. .867 Lisa Salsman (65-75) 1991-92
5. 425 Amanda Levens 2001-02 4. 864 Briann January (114-132) 2007-08
6. 408 Kym Hampton 1983-84 5. .852 Sherry Poole 1983-84
7. 407 Karen O’ Connor 1988-89 6. .849 Emily Westerberg (101-119) 2004-05
8. 403 Olivia Jones 1982-83 7. .848 Kim Griffee 1980-81
9. 401 Cassandra Lander 1981-82 8. .845 Robin Connolly (76-90) 1985-86
10. 386 Shamona Mosley 1987-88 9. .840 Kylan Loney (42-50) 2001-02
.840 Sherry Poole (84-100) 1986-87
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
1. 613 Kristen Kovesdy (168-274) 2004-05 ASSISTS
2. .600 Kristen Kovesdy (165-275) 2005-06 1. 201 Ryneldi Becenti 1991-92
3. .588 Monique Ambers (142-243) 1992-93 2. 195 Ryneldi Becenti 1992-93
4. 574 Lisa Salsman (112-195) 1991-92 3. 174 Tamika Matlock 1993-94
5. .570 Melody Johnson (172-302) 2000-01 4. 164 Patti Peppler 1986-87
.570 Kym Hampton (292-512) 1981-82 5. 155 Karen O’ Connor 1988-89
7. .561 Rachel Holt (115-205) 1999-00 6. 145 Briann January 2007-08
8. 565 Charity Amama (74-131) 1995-96 145 Amanda Levens 2001-02
9. .557 Kristen Kovesdy (102-183) 2003-04 8. 143 Julie Gledhill 1995-96
10. .556 Kym Hampton (227-408) 1983-84 143 Jodi Rathbun 1983-84
10. 140 Briann January 2006-07
3-POINT FIELD GOALS
Amanda Levens holds the ASU 1. 60 Amanda Levens 2000-01 STEALS
Single-season records for most three- 2. 58 Kylan Loney 2004-05 1. 104 Nikki Thompson 1993-94
: s 3. 57 Amanda Levens 2001-02 2. 98 Sandra Hamilton 1981-82
point field goals (60), free throws 4. 56 Crystal Cobb 1990-91 3. 9% Cassandra Lander 1980-81
(167) and free throw attempts (216). 5. 52 Ryneldi Becenti 1992-93 4. 86 Stacey Johnson 1992-93
6. 49 Crystal Cobb 1991-92 86 Karen O’Connor 1988-89
7. 47 Molly Tuter 1996-97 6. 85 Ryneldi Becenti 1991-92
8. 45 Kylan Loney 2003-04 7. 81 Cassandra Lander 1982-83
9. 44 Kylan Loney 2002-03 8. 78 Carrie Buckner 2004-05
44 Stephanie Freeman 1997-98 9. 77 Stephanie Freeman 1997-98
10. 76 Cassandra Lander 1979-80
3-POINT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
1. 167  Crystal Cobb 1990-91 BLOCKED SHOTS
2. 163 Amanda Levens 2001-02 1. 55 Kym Hampton 1980-81
3. 158 Kylan Loney 2004-05 2. 47 Kym Hampton 1983-84
4. 154 Molly Tuter 1996-97 3. 44 Kym Hampton 1982-83
5. 153 Ryneldi Becenti 1992-93 4. 40 Sybil Dosty 2007-08
6. 145 Amanda Levens 2000-01 5. 33 Fran Ciak 1989-90
7. 135 Ryneldi Becenti 1991-92 6. 32 Kym Hampton 1981-82
8. 128 Crystal Cobb 1991-92 32 Fran Ciak 1988-89
9. 127 Stephanie Freeman 1997-98 32 Aubree Johnson 2006-07
10. 121 Kylan Loney 2002-03 9. 31 Rachel Holt 1997-98

Rachel Holt 1999-00

-




TEAM SINGLE-SEASON RECORDS

Most Points Scored
2606 2006-07 team

Scoring Average
80.7 ppg 1981-82 team

Scoring Defense
54.7 ppg 2004-05 team (Pac-10 record)
58.6 ppg 2006-07 team

Most Field Goals Made
1067 1981-82 team

Most Field Goals Attempted
2285 1981-82 team

Best Field Goal Percentage
481 1985-86 team (758-1575)

Most Three-Point Field Goals Made
135 2000-01 team
134 2004-05 team

Most Three-Point Field Goals Attempted
402 2004-05 team

Best Three-Point Field Goal Percentage
414 1987-88 team (24-58)

Three-Point Field Goal Defense
254 2004-05 team (77-303)

Most Free Throws Made
577 2006-07 team

Most Free Throws Attempted
816 1991-92 team

Best Free Throw Percentage
U751 2006-07 team (577-768)

Most Rebounds
1430 1981-82 team

Rebounding Average
44.7 rpg  1981-82 team (1430 rebounds)

Rebounding Defense
31.3 rpg 2005-06 team (1003 rebounds)

Most Assists
652 2006-07 team
588 2005-06 team

Most Steals
420 1991-92 team

Most Blocked Shots

102 2007-08 team

Most Fouls

703 2006-07 team

Turnovers

Most: 762 1995-96 team
Fewest: 471 1986-87 team

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-GAME RECORDS

Most Points Scored

44 Kym Hampton vs. Arizona, Mar. 9, 1984

Most Points Scored (Opponent)

42 LaTaunya Pollard, Cal St. Long Beach, Jan. 6, 1983
Most Field Goals Made

19 Kym Hampton vs. Arizona, Mar. 9, 1984

19 Melani Francis vs. New Mexico, Jan. 1, 1994

Most Field Goals Attempted
29 Kym Hampton vs. Arizona, March 9, 1984

Best Field Goal Percentage

100.0 Kristen Kovesdy (6-6) vs. UConn, Dec. 18, 2004
100.0 Jill Noe (7-7) at Washington State, Feb. 3, 2007

100.0 Kristen Kovesdy (7-7) vs. Washington, Feb. 24, 2005
100.0 Melody Johnson (10-10) vs. UCLA, Feb. 17, 2001

Free Throws Made
15 Karen O’ Connor vs. Washington St., Mar. 12, 1988

- v . _

Most Free Throws Attempted

19 Julie Gledhill vs. Washington, Feb. 3, 1996
Most 3-Point Field Goals Made

7 Crystal Cobb vs. Oregon, Feb. 2, 1991

7 Ryneldi Becenti vs. Washington State, Feb. 13, 1993
Most 3-Point Field Goal Attempts

13 Crystal Cobb vs. St. Mary’s, Jan. 4, 1992

13 Molly Tuter vs. Southern Utah, Jan. 8, 1997
Most Rebounds

28 Kym Hampton vs. Washington, Jan. 19, 1981
Most Assists

17 Ryneldi Becenti vs. Marquette, Dec. 5, 1992
17 Tamika Matlock vs. New Mexico, Jan. 1, 1994

Most Steals
10 Ryneldi Becenti vs. Iona, Dec. 6, 1991

Most Blocked Shots
7 Kym Hampton vs. Washington, Jan. 19, 1981

TEAM SINGLE-GAME RECORDS

Most Points Scored Rainy CI’iSp
ASU: 119 vs. Marquette, Dec. 5, 1992
118 vs. Long Island, Dec. 20, 1997 1999-00 to 2001-02
118 vs. Utah State, Jan. 28, 1984
Opp: 107 by BYU, Feb. 24, 1979

Fewest Points Scored

ASU: 27 vs. Utah, Feb. 27, 1976

Opp: 30 by Grand Canyon, Dec. 4, 1992
34 by Iona, Dec. 6, 1991

Most Points Scored in a Half
ASU: 66 vs. Eastern Washington 12/10/82
Opp: 64 by Alabama, 11/28/97

Fewest Points Scored in a Half
ASU: 12 vs. Utah, Feb. 27, 1976
Opp: 9 by Alabama State, Dec. 3, 2004 (first)
9 by Chicago State, Dec. 13, 2001 (first)
9 by Northern Arizona, Nov. 18, 1980 (second)

Most Field Goals Made
54 vs. Utah State, Jan. 28, 1994

Most Field Goals Attempted
98 vs. Loyola Marymount, Nov. 26, 1990 (Pac-10 record)

Best Field Goal Percentage
.687 vs. Central Arizona, Feb. 12, 1980 (46-67)

Most Free Throws Made
39 vs. New Orleans, Dec. 4, 1985 Cian Carvalho

39 vs. California, Jan. 8, 2000 2000-01 to 2002-03
Most Free Throws Attempted

52 vs. New Orleans, Dec. 4, 1985
52 vs. California, Jan. 8, 2000

Best Free Throw Percentage (Minimum 10 made)
100.0 at California, Feb. 3, 2005 (11-11)

100.0 at Washington State, Feb. 28, 2004 (11-11)
100.0 vs. UCLA, Mar. 4, 1999 (13-13)

100.0 vs. New Mexico, Jan. 1, 1994 (10-10)

963 at USC, Feb. 19, 2000 (26-27)

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made
10 2 times, last at Stanford, Jan. 21, 2006
9 5 times, last vs. Prairie View A&M, Nov. 27, 2004

Most 3-Point Field Goal Attempts
28 vs. Auburn, Dec. 21, 1997 (7-28)

Best 3-Point Field Goal Percentage
.833 vs. Arizona, Jan. 19, 1991 (5-6)

Most Rebounds
71 vs. Loyola Marymount, Jan. 5, 1985

Most Assists
37 vs. Marquette, Dec. 5, 1992 (Pac-10 record)

Most Steals
27 vs. Long Island, Dec. 20, 1997 (Pac-10 record)

Betsy Boardman

Most Blocked Shots 2000-01 to 2004-05

11 vs. Grand Canyon, 12/4/92

MEDIA GUIDE




Year G FG-FGA Pct. 3FG-FGA Pct. FI-FTA Pct. Reb. Avg. PF A TO BK ST Pts. Avg.

2007-08 ASU 33 797-1798 443 131-395 332 426-599 711 1149 34.8 577 548 610 102 292 2151 65.2
Opp. 33 755-1807 418 94-357 263 339-517 .656 1092 33.1 606 385 637 96 278 1943 58.9
2006-07 ASU 36 954-2052 465 121-340 .356 577-768 751 1275 35.4 703 652 611 99 340 2606 72.4
Opp. 36 789-1972 400 84-301 279 447-668 669 1220 339 737 372 764 105 264 2109 58.6
2005-06 ASU 32 839-1843 455 120-371 323 472-641 736 1209 37.8 570 588 563 57 281 2270 70.9
Opp. 32 740-1731 427 99-307 322 366-571 641 1003 31.3 609 336 628 87 290 1945 60.8
2004-05 ASU 34 805-1895 425 134-402 333 421-614 .686 1238 36.4 618-7 579 675 80 346 2165 63.7
Opp. 34 675-1709 .395 77-303 254 433-633 .684 1094 32.2 647 345 732 109 316 1860 54.7
2003-04 ASU 29 662-1579 419 121-358 .338 453-628 721 1067 36.8 608-10 475 622 72 290 1898 65.4
Opp. 29 526-1530 409 83-273 304 438-601 7129 934 32.2 593 343 623 96 294 1773 61.1
2002-03 ASU 30 680-1692 402 105-341 .308 442-643 .687 1135 37.8 564-11 439 590 90 290 1907 63.6
Opp. 30 682-1617 422 79-266 297 412-564 730 1008 33.6 579 377 610 108 247 1855 61.8
2001-02 ASU 34 793-1900 A17 133-416 .320 524-820 639 1273 374 629-15 476 579 51 284 2243 66.0
Opp. 34 748-1773 422 91-308 .295 421-611 .689 1131 33.3 714 394 678 99 246 2008 59.1
2000-01 ASU 31 705-1649 428 135-382 .353 498-753 .661 1079 34.8 498-9 442 526 42 260 2043 65.9
Opp. 31 749-1706 438 128-369 347 282-417 676 1037 33.5 651 441 589 100 212 1908 61.5
1999-00 ASU 29 655-1538 426 132-393 .336 490-693 707 1022 35.2 457-6 437 594 43 236 1932 66.6
Opp. 29 766-1743 439 69-253 273 284-399 712 1001 34.5 600 430 539 108 292 1885 65.0
1998-99 ASU 27 616-1509 408 120-379 317 435-621 700 1027 38.0 521-4 399 625 62 228 1787 66.2
Opp. 27 688-1591 432 59-218 271 335-546 614 1004 37.2 545 388 581 104 291 1770 65.6
1997-98 ASU 27 623-1535 406 125-374 334 429-611 702 952 35.3 492-12 398 690 64 295 1800 66.7
Opp. 27 736-1577 467 69-192 .359 385-584 .659 1038 38.4 548 385 673 80 339 1926 71.3
1996-97 ASU 28 679-1811 375 100-372 .269 411-637 645 1068 38.1 603-14 423 696 65 346 1869 66.8
Opp. 28 T77-1646 472 63-194 325 472-730 647 1168 41.7 579-17 441 740 137 334 2089 74.6
1995-96 ASU 27 707-1563 452 70-202 347 358-564 .635 1022 37.9 563-12 458 762 61 329 1842 68.2
Opp. 27 730-1724 423 151-463 .326 432-639 .676 1067 39.5 500-16 466 646 71 356 2043 75.7
1994-95 ASU 27 662-1654 400 97-307 316 291-469 620 1043 38.6 574-21 393 706 56 304 1712 63.4
Opp. 27 785-1737 452 77-275 .280 444-672 .661 173 43.4 480-10 494 584 83 378 2091 774
1993-94 ASU 25 681-1678 406 57-204 279 308-440 .700 881 35.2 527-36 430 585 57 338 1727 69.1
Opp. 25 781-1631 479 96-258 372 443-661 670 1174 47.8 420-6 506 632 74 290 2101 84.0
1992-93 ASU 27 799-1809 442 54-189 .286 454-655 693 1137 42.1 555-14 470 542 89 372 2106 78.0
Opp. 27 655-1544 424 74-238 311 381-593 .642 1020 37.8 534-9 368 732 106 235 1765 65.4
1991-92 ASU 28 806-1937 416 98-312 314 550-816 674 1240 42.8 632-18 474 638 74 420 2260 71.9
Opp. 28 806-1937 416 98-312 314 550-816 674 1240 42.8 620-29 398 777 59 292 2050 70.7
1990-91 ASU 28 786-1964 .400 94-303 310 425-674 .631 1337 47.8 641-34 426 - 59 327 2091 74.7
Opp. 28 679-1726 393 79-268 295 501-765 .655 1225 43.8 568-27 383 - 72 286 1938 69.2
1989-90 ASU 28 767-1872 410 44-146 .301 453-668 .678 1222 43.6 655-28 452 - 87 295 2031 72.5
Opp. 28 697-1679 415 84-211 .398 588-831 .708 1190 42.5 560-28 421 - 79 267 2066 73.8
1988-89 ASU 28 773-1844 419 46-125 .368 463-652 710 1234 44.1 619-28 420 - 83 244 2055 73.4
Opp. 28 775-1823 425 69-199 347 511-721 .709 1135 40.5 555-28 484 - 85 258 2130 76.1
1987-88 ASU 28 772-1762 438 24-58 414 391-597 .655 1164 41.6 600-25 435 - 43 209 1959 70.0
Opp. 28 825-1818 454 53-163 325 416-652 .640 1120 40.0 543-28 532 - 79 287 2120 75.7
1986-87 ASU 27 822-1840 447 - - 404-558 124 1078 39.9 542-18 474 471 34 219 2048 75.9
Opp. 27 911-1943 469 - - 386-562 .687 1194 44.2 535-28 521 513 83 250 2208 81.8
1985-86 ASU 25 758-1575 A81 - - 465-651 714 1041 41.6 481-17 408 489 57 239 1981 79.2
Opp. 25 743-1692 439 - - 324-480 675 961 38.4 552-20 354 470 61 232 1810 72.4
1984-85 ASU 27 761-1714 444 - - 481-671 7 1109 41.1 539-21 452 508 44 223 2003 74.2
Opp. 27 856-1881 455 - - 348-563 618 1162 43.0 614-19 508 518 65 242 2060 76.3
1983-84 ASU 28 802-1716 468 - - 392-567 .691 1078 38.5 534-17 434 481 79 209 1996 71.3
Opp. 28 791-1792 441 - - 382-592 645 1077 38.5 521-18 436 457 77 284 1965 70.2
1982-83 ASU 30 884-1945 454 - - 511-693 137 1324 441 470-8 467 573 91 295 2279 76.0
Opp. 30 875-2038 429 - - 283-421 672 1132 37.7 621-24 427 543 79 303 2033 67.8
1981-82 ASU 32 1067-2285 467 - — 448-674 .665 1430 44.7 617-20 451 - 78 352 2582 80.7
Opp. 32 913-2115 432 - - 391-606 645 1236 38.6 600-20 423 - 85 310 2217 69.3
1980-81 ASU 32 Complete statistics not available 2400 75.0
Opp. 32 22 694
1979-80 ASU 25 722-1624 445 - - 380-546 .696 1009 40.4 676-19 302 611 42 292 1824 73.0
Opp. 25 639-1498 427 - - 375-605 .620 899 36.0 521-20 343 659 66 238 1653 66.1
1978-79 ASU 27 833-1820 458 - — 536-718 747 1237 45.8 498-11 351 683 65 254 2202 81.6
Opp. 27 978-2092 467 - - 301-489 615 1184 43.9 632-20 315 588 30 256 2057 76.2
1977-78 ASU 22 587-1483 .396 - - 271-400 678 852 38.7 480 233 483 - - 1450 65.9
Opp. 22 Complete statistics not available 1731 78.7
1976-77 ASU 18 Complete statistics not available 1223 67.9
Opp. 18 1230 68.3
1975-76 ASU 16 Complete statistics not available 764 47.8

Opp. 16 1041 65.1




Year

2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05

2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79

Year
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79

Year

2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96

5

SCORING

FG-FT
Lauren Lacey 169-60
Emily Westerberg 150-133
Kristen Kovesdy 162-75
Emily Westerberg 131-101
Kristen Kovesdy 168-44
Betsy Boardman 90-229
Jill Noe 110-118
Amanda Levens 163-167
Amanda Levens 132-146
Theresa Jantzen 119-227
Theresa Jantzen 61-64
Stephanie Freeman 119-91
Molly Tuter 138-85
Molly Tuter 155-60
Molly Tuter 121-51
Tiffany Krahenbuhl 154-152
Stacey Johnson 138-106
Ryneldi Becenti 112-122
Crystal Cobb 121-67
Fran Ciak 162-82
Karen O’Connor 209-119
Shamona Mosley 183-105
Patti Peppler 163-109
Sherry Poole 142-83
Sherry Poole 141-59
Kym Hampton 227-91
Olivia Jones 223-130
Kym Hampton 292-99
Kym Hampton 230-105
Cassandra Lander 140-86
Kim Griffee 135-86
REBOUNDING
G
Sybil Dosty 33
Aubree Johnson 36
Kristen Kovesdy 32
Aubree Johnson 34
Kristen Kovesdy 29
Kristen Kovesdy 30
Melody Johnson 34
Melody Johnson 31
Rachel Holt 29
Theresa Jantzen 17
Rachel Holt 27
Molly Tuter 27
Molly Tuter 27
Molly Tuter 26
Molly Tuter 19
Monique Ambers 27
Monique Ambers 29
Monique Ambers 28
Fran Ciak 28
Fran Ciak 28
Shamona Mosley 28
Sherry Poole 27
Shamona Mosley 25
Tanya Morris 26
Kym Hampton 27
Kym Hampton 30
Kym Hampton 32
Kym Hampton 31
Sandra Goering 25
Ann McKinley 26
Debby Edwards 27
ASSISTS
G
Briann January 33
Briann January 36
Briann January 32
Kylan Loney 34
Kylan Loney 29
Kylan Loney 30
Amanda Levens 33
Natalie Tucker 31
Natalie Tucker 29
Natalie Tucker 27
Rameeka Lowe 26
Julie Gledhill 23
Julie Gledhill 27

416
437
408
383
381
276
377
550
470
345
186
373
408
408
316
389
384
384
365
406
545
471
435
367
341
545
576
683
565
376
356

REB
212
196
211
172
143
183
226
218
154
102
130
140
198
177
135
224
210
229
228
285
277
178
180
149
297
338
367
413
165
189
197

AST
145
140

86
103

88
104
145
112
110
130
110

46
143

AVG
12.6
13.2
12.8
11.3
11.2
10.6
12.6
16.7
15.2
12.3
10.9
14.3
15.1
15.1
12.2
15.6
14.2
13.2
13.0
14.5
19.5
16.8
16.1
14.7
12.6
20.2
19.2
21.3
18.2
15.0
13.2

AVG
4.4
3.9
2.7
3.0
3.0
3.5
4.4
3.6
3.8
4.8
4.2
2.0
5.3

1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79

Year

2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79

Year

2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00
1998-99
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
1991-92
1990-91
1989-90
1988-89
1987-88
1986-87
1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79

Emma Witkowski
Tamika Matlock
Ryneldi Becenti
Ryneldi Becenti
Crystal Cobb
Karen O’Connor
Karen O’Connor
Carolyn DeHoff
Patti Peppler
Patti Peppler
Jodi Rathbun
Jodi Rathbun
Cassandra Lander
Sandra Hamilton
Cassandra Lander
Cassandra Lander
Lynda Engelhart

STEALS

Briann January
Briann January
Briann January
Carrie Buckner
Carrie Buckner
Carrie Buckner
Betsy Boardman
Betsy Boardman
Kitch Kitchen
Kitch Kitchen
Stephanie Freeman
Molly Tuter
Molly Tuter
Emma Witkowski
Nikki Thompson
Ryneldi Becenti
Ryneldi Becenti
Jovonne Smith
Karen O’ Connor
Karen O’ Connor
Shamona Mosley
Patti Peppler
Patti Peppler
Jodi Rathbun
Kym Hampton
Cassandra Lander
Sandra Hamilton
Cassandra Lander
Cassandra Lander
Lynda Engelhart

BLOCKED SHOTS

Sybil Dosty
Aubree Johnson
Kirsten Thompson
Aubree Johnson
Kristen Kovesdy
Kristen Kovesdy
Betsy Boardman
Melody Johnson
Rachel Holt
Rachel Holt
Rachel Holt
Melissa Boyle
Joana Ziuraitis
Molly Tuter
Melissa Boyle
Monique Ambers
Monique Ambers
Crystal Cobb
Fran Ciak

Fran Ciak

Fran Ciak

Libby Ripp
Tanya Morris
Tanya Morris
Kym Hampton
Kym Hampton
Kym Hampton
Kym Hampton
Sandra Goering
Debby Edwards

27
25
27
29
28
23
28
28
27
25
25
28
30
30
31
25
27

33
36
32
34
29
30
34
31
29
26
26
27
27
27

27
29
28
23
28
28
27
25
25
27
30
30
31
25
27

33
36
32
34
29
30
34
31

29
27
27
28
27
26
25
27
29
28
28
28
27
27
23
26
27
30
32
31

25
27

105
174
195
201

89

95
155
115
164
119
129
143
120
114

78

71

64

STL
72
74
46
78
54
63
52
68
51
49
77
55
55
68

126
71
85
56
42
86
45
57
52
47
48
81
98
74
76
48

NO
40
32
14
22
13
20
18
16
26
22
31
24
18

15
23
22
41
36
42
17
1
20
19
47

32
55
23
10

Michelle Tom
1997-98 to 1998-99

Kitch Kitchen
1998-99 to 1999-00

Carrie Buckner
2001-02 to 2004-05
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FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE 1998-99 Michelle Tom 27 29-69 420
Year G FG-FGA PCT 1997-98 Stephanie Freeman 26 44-127 346
2007-08 Sybil Dosty 33108200 540 1996-97 Molly Tuter 27 47-154 305
2006-07 Aubree Johnson 36 127240 529 1995-96 Molly Tuter 27 38-108 352
2005-06 Kristen Kovesdy 32 165-275 .600 1994-95 Liisa Kotilainen 23 27-58 466
2004-05 Kristen Kovesdy 34 168274 613 1993-94 Tiffany Krahenbuhl 25 29-88 330
2003-04 Kristen Kovesdy 29 102183 .557 1992-93 Ryneldi Becenti 27 52-153 340
2002-03 Kristen Kovesdy 30 107210 .510 1991-92 Crystal Cobb 29 49-128 383
2001-02 Melody Johnson 34 177319 555 1950-91 Crystal Cobb 28 s6-167 .33
2000-01 Melody Johnson 31 172:302 570 1989-90 Crystal Cobb 26 21-61 344
1999-00 Rachel Holt 29 115-205 561 1988-89 Rosaland Senior 27 34-72 472
1998.99 Rachel Holt 27 94.183 514 1987-88 Rosalind Senior 27 10-17 .588
1997-98 Rachel Holt 27 105208 505 FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
1996-97 Molly Tuter 27 138358 385 Year G FLFTA  PCT
1995-96 Emma Witkowski 27 142-304 467 2007-08 Briann January 33 114-132 864
1994-95 Molly Tuter 26 121313 387 2006-07 Emily Westerberg 36 133153 .869
1993-94  Tiffany Krahenbuhl 25 154328 470 2005-06 Danielle Orsillo 32 52-64 813
1992-93 Monique Ambers 27 143-243 588 2004-05 Emily Westerberg 34101119 849
1991-92 Lisa Salsman 2 112-195 574 200304 Kylan Loney 2 66.81 815
1990-91 Monique Ambers 28 115-214 .537 2002-03 Jill Noe 20 118-145 814
== 1989-50 Fran Ciak 28 162-324 500 2001-02 Kylan Loney 34 42-50 840
- 1988-89 Karen O’Connor 28 209407 514 2000-01 Amanda Levens 31 146-183 798
Natalie Tucker 1987-88 Shamona Mosley 28 183386 474 1999-00 Theresa Jantzen 28 107-131 817
1998-99 to 2000-01 1986-87 Patti Peppler 27 163-324 -503 1998-99 Theresa Jantzen 17 64-78 821
1985-86 Shamona Mosley 25 144-262 .550 1997.98 Kisha White 27 51-69 739
1984-85 Beckie Smatana 23 121225 538 1996.97 Molly Tuter 27 85-108 787
1983-84 Kym Hampton 30 238442 538 1995-96 Emma Witkowski 27 5776 750
1982-83 Olivia Jones 30 223-403 553 1994.95 Molly Tuter % 5173 699
1981-82 Kym Hampton 32 292512 570 1993-94 Molly Tuter 19 54-74 730
1980-81 Kym Hampton 31 230-446 516 1992-93 Lisa Salsman 27 61-78 782
1979-80 Sandra Goering 25 103210 490 1991.92 Lisa Salsman 2 65-75 867
1978-79 Cathy Aiken 20 134280 479 1990-91 Lisa Salsman 28 84-107  .785
(Minimum 150 field goal attempts) 1989-90 Karen O’ Connor 23 114137 832
3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE 1988-89 Karen O’Connor 28 119-152 783
Year G FG-FGA PCT 1987-88 Stephanie Osburn 28 54-70 771
2007-08 Reagan Pariscau 31 2344 523 1986-87 Sherry Poole 27 84-100  .840
2006-07 Briann January 36 30-71 423 1985-86 Robin Connolly 25 76-90 .845
2005-06 Reagan Pariscau 32 23-63 .365 1984-85 Patti Peppler 26 54-62 871
2004-05 Kylan Loney 34 58-158  .367 1983-84 Sherry Poole 28 52-61 852
2003-04 Kylan Loney 2 45119 378 1982-83 Jodi Rathbun 30 123-153 804
2002-03 Kylan Loney 30 44-121 364 1981-82 Olivia Jones 32 98-125 784
2001-02 Betsy Boardman 34 37-105 352 1980-81 Kim Griffee 31 78-92 .848
2000-01 Amanda Levens 31 60-145 414 1979-80 Kim Griffee 25 64-78 821
1999-00 Kitch Kitchen 29 17-44 386 1978-79 Kim Griffee 27 86-105  .819
Kristine Sand 28 34-88 .386

ASU FRESHMEN RECORDS

Kristine Sand ll’ointselzy An ASU Freshman . o os0s) : .A.ALTO)‘IV;;\IDcCrcc, 12:;—25
5B 'm Hampton, - . ... Leaf Newman, -
1996-97 to 1999-00 2. i ]illP;\foc, 2002-03 8. .. Stephanie Freeman, 1997-98
3. 3el. Betsy Boardman, 2000-01 9. 65. .. Karen O’Connor, 1987-88
4. 307. .. Jodi Rathbun, 1982-83 10. ... Lynda Engelhart, 1978-79
5. 297. .. Amy Denson, 2002-03
6.  291. Kristen Kovesdy, 2002-03 Steals By An ASU Freshman
7. 249. Stephanie Freeman, 1994-95 68 .. ... Betsy Boardman, 2000-01
8. Molly Tuter, 1993-94 .. Stephanie Freeman, 1994-95
9. . .. Karen O’Connor, 1987-88 Jill Noe, 2002-03
10. 234... Sherry Poole, 1983-84 Molly Tuter, 1993-94

Rebounds By An ASU Freshman

PN A=

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Kym Hampton, 1980-81
Briann January, 2005-06

1. 413.. Kym Hampton, 1980-81 Stacey Johnson, 1991-92

2. 183... ... Kristen Kovesdy, 2002-03 .... Carrie Buckner, 2001-02

3. 179... .. Amy Denson, 2002-03 .... Jodi Rathbun, 1982-83

4. 173... Jill Noe, 2002-03 .... Toya DeCree, 1981-82
5. 163... ... Toya DeCree, 1981-82

6. 160... .. Jovonne Smith, 1989-90 Blocks By An ASU Freshman

7. 149... Tanya Morris, 1984-85 1. Kym Hampton, 1980-81

8. 138... ... Stephanie Freeman, 1994-95 2. ... Kristen Kovesdy, 2002-03

9. 135... Molly Tuter, 1993-94 3. Tanya Morris, 1984-85

10. 129... ... Betsy Boardman, 2000-01 4. ... Shannon Gridley, 1988-89

S 16 Jenny Thigpin, 2002-03

e ittt Assists By An ASU Freshman 16 Kayli Murphy 2006-07

—_— = = 1. 104 Kylan Loney, 2001-02 6. 1S Melissa Boyle, 1993-94

2. 86 Briann January, 2005-06 7. 14 Kirsten Thompson, 2005-06

Lauren Stagg 3. 81... Jill Noe, 2002-03 8. Molly Tuter, 1993-94

2001-02 to 2004-05 4. 80.. .. Jodi Rathbun, 1982-83 9. ... Sherry Poole, 1983-84
5. 71. .. Cassandra Lander, 1979-80
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Ahr, Leslie

Aiken, Cathy
Aiken, Nancy
Albert, Jen

Allen, Sarah
Amama, Charity
Ambers, Monique

Avila, Irma

Bantom, Dawn
Becenti, Ryneldi
Bennett, Jennifer
Betoney, Missy
Bishop, Carla
Blilie, Irene
Brady, Stephanie
Boardman, Betsy
Boone, Kathy
Boyle, Melissa
Brinkmann, Ann
Brinkmann, Margie
Buckner, Carrie

Buelow, Dee

C

Campbell, Cheryl
Carl, Kalene
Carvalho, Cian
Carper, Candis
Cherry, Michelle
Ciak, Fran
Clark, Theresa
Clemente, Fran
Cobb, Crystal
Combs, Leah
Connolly, Robin
Corea, Nancy

Crisp, Rainy

Daniels, Dana
Davis, Regina
DeCree, Toya
DeHoff, Carolyn
Denson, Amy

Dosty, Sybil

Edwards, Debbie
Edwards, Ebony
Eisenhut, Jill
Engelbrecht, Kate
Englehart, Lynda
Enos, Wanda

1980-81
1979-80

1979
2001-04
2000-01
1996-97
1990-93
1980-81

1989-90
1992-93
1998-99
1985
1984
1979
1993-94

2001-02, 04-05

1979
1994-97
1981
1981
2002-05
1981

1980
1997
2001-02
1992
1991-92
1987-90
1981
1980
1990-94
1999-02
1984-86
1981
2000-03

1984
1991-92
1982
1987-90
2003-06
2008

1979

1998-1999

1979
2006-08
1979
1979

Fage, Gabby
Fanaika, Lavinia
Francis, Melani
Freeman, Stephanie

Fritzinger, Tina

G

Garner, Christine
Gledhill, Julie
Godette, Alisha
Goering, Sandra
Gravender, Pam
Gridley, Shannon
Griffee, Kim

Hackbarth, Kim
Hall, Peggy
Hamilton, Sandra
Hampton, Kym
Henley, Linn

Hertz, Mary

Holt, Rachel
Howard-Jones, Patty
Hunter, Kathy

Jantzen, Theresa
January, Briann
Jerro, Frozena
Johnson, Alyssa
Johnson, Aubree
Johnson, Jacquelyn
Johnson, Kathy
Johnson, LaJuana
Johnson, LaToya
Johnson, Melody
Johnson, Stacey
Jones, Lisa

Jones, Olivia

Kellams, Christy
Kotilainen, Liisa
Krahenbuhl, Tiffany
King, Stephanie
Kitchen, Kitch
Kovesdy, Kristen

Lacey, Lauren
Lander, Cassandra
Lang, Rechelle
Lambert, Chandra

2007-08
2006-08
1993-94
1995-98

1979

1997
1996-97
2004
1980
1979
1989-92
1979-81

1987-90
1984
1981-82
1981-84
1982-83
1989
1997-00
1979
1979

1999-00
2006-08
1992-93
1997
2004-07
2005
1982
1992
1996-97
2001-02
1992-93
1987-90
1982-83

1995-96
1995
1993-95
1984-87
1999-00
2003-06.

2008
1980-83
1998-99

1995

Leeper, Debie
Leonard, Brett
Levens, Amanda
Liu, Li’i
Lomeli, Mona
Loney, Kylan
Lopez, Cristina

Lowe, Ramecka 1994,

Mial, April
Matlock, Tamika
McDanal, Kellie
McFadgion, Keisha
McFadyen, Aubrey
McGee, Debby
McKinley, Ann
Miele, Laura
Mirani, Donna
Moore, Rosiland
Morris, Tanya
Mosley, Shamona
Mulder, Dee Dee
Mullertz, Camilla
Murphy, Kayli

Nelson, Amy
Newman, Leaf
Nichols, Suzanne

Noe, Jill 2003,

0

O’ Connor, Karen
Orsillo, Danielle
Osburn, Stephanie

P

Paraham, Brigitta
Paulson, Liz
Papscun, Kimberly
Pariseau, Reagan
Peppler, Patti
Pontius, Cathy
Poole, Sherry
Pugh, Kathi

Rathbun, Jodi
Ripp, Libby
Rosenthal, YoVanna
Ryan, Ann

1980
2000-01
2001-02

2001
1984-87
2002-05
2006-07
1996-98

1989
1994
1998-01
1994
1999-01
1989-91
1979-80
1990-91
1988
1987-88
1984-85
1988
1988
1985
2007-08

1992
1998-99
1989
2006-08

1988-91
2006-07
1985-88

1979
2000-01
1988
2005-08
1984-87
1979
1984-87
1979-81

1983-86
1986-87
2003-06
1979

S
Salsman, Lisa 1990-93
Sand, Kristine 1997-00
Scales, Katy 1980
Senior, Rosiland 1989-90
Sharkey, Teri 1983
Simon, Dymond 2007-08
Slayton, Shannon 1993-95
Smatana, Beckie 1984-85
Smith, Barb 1982-85
Smith, Joanie 1976-78
Smith, Shawn 1981-82
Smith, Jovonne 1990-93
Stagg, Lauren 2002-05
Steed, Spring 1997-98
Stilson, Marci 1996-97
Stuck, Lisa 1983
Sweete, Mary 1979
T
Tabertshofer, Angela 1981
Tate, Alexis 2002
Thigpin, Jenny 2003-05
Thompson, Kirsten 2006-08
Thompson, Nikki 1991-94
Thorngren, Malyssa 1995
Tobin, Becca 2008
Tom, Michelle 1998-99
Tucker, Natalie 1999-01
Tuter, Molly 1994-97
v
Van, Anna 1983-84
VanDevander, Patty 1979
Vyskocil, Cindy 1988-91
W
Westerberg, Emily 2004-07
White, Kisha 1998-99

Wiegert, Gail 1981

Wilber, Stephanie 2008
Wiley, Jessica 1982-83
Wilkinson, Celeste 1979
Williams, Penny 1987
Wise, Maria 1983
Witkowski, Emma 1995-96
Woolery, Rhonda 1984-87
Worgull, Tania 1989
Workman, Lori 1986
Y
Young, Iman 2003
A
Ziuraitis, Joana 1995-96
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ASU NCAA Tournament History

Year Region Seed Record
1982 Midwest No. 4 1-1
1983 ‘West No. 4 1-1
1992 Midwest No. 6 0-1
2001 Mideast No. 11 0-1
2002 Midwest No. 9 1-1
2005 Tempe No. 5 2-1
2006 Albuquerque No. 4 1-1
2007 Greensboro No. 3 3-1
2008 Oklahoma City No. 6 1-1

1982 - NCAA Tournament - Tempe, Ariz./Ruston, La.

Georgia ended ASU’s 1980-81 season, and the Sun Devils were not about to let history repeat itself,
thrashing the Bulldogs 97-77 in the opening round of the NCAA Tournament Midwest Region at Wells
Fargo Arena. The contest marked ASU' first appearance in NCAA Tournament play.

Kym Hampton had 31 points as the Sun Devils built a 14-point advantage and never looked back.
Forward Olivia Jones added 19 for ASU. The Sun Devils were not as fortunate six days later in Ruston,
La., as top-seeded Louisiana Tech blitzed ASU 92-54 in the Midwest Region semifinals. The Lady Techsters
led 50-18 at the half. Jones (21 points) was the lone Sun Devil to post double figures. Tech went on to win
the national title a week later in Norfolk, Va.

1983 - NCAA Tournament - Tempe, Ariz./Los Angeles

No. 11 ASU remained undefeated at home in NCAA play, defeating Utah 78-64 in West Region
first-round action at Wells Fargo Arena. Olivia Jones scored 28 points, grabbed 10 rebounds and hit all
10 of her free throws. Kym Hampton also posted a double-double, netting 11 points and 11 boards. But
the Sun Devils were once again overmatched in the Sweet 16, falling to USC 96-59 at Paulcy Pavilion.
Hampton scored 15, but USC scored 58 second-half points and cruised to the win. USC won the NCAA
title the following week, marking the second straight year ASU had lost to the eventual national champion
in the round of 16.

1992—NCAA Tournament, Chicago, lIl.

ASU advanced to the NCAA Tournament for the first time in nine seasons but lost a 67-65 heart-
breaker to host DePaul at a Midwest Region first-round contest in front of 1,936 in Chicago. The sixth-
seeded Sun Devils, who trailed 30-29 at the half, built a seven-point lead with 12:18 remaining. But the
Blue Demons rallied, taking a 60-59 lead with 3:31 left. With the Blue Demons up four and 26 seconds
remaining, All-American Ryneldi Becenti hit two free throws to cut DePaul’s lead to 67-65. Becenti
fouled Rita Hale, who missed the front end of a 1-and-1, but DePaul held on for the upset win. Lisa
Salsman led the Sun Devils with 16 points.

2001 - NCAA Tournament - West Lafayette, Ind.

The 11th-seeded Sun Devils saw their first NCAA Tournament appearance since 1992 cut short in an
83-66 loss to sixth-seeded Louisiana State March 16 in the first round of the NCAA Mideast Regional.
In the only first-round NCAA Tournament game fcaturing a pair of teams ranked in the Top 25 polls, the
18th-ranked Lady Tigers trailed early against the No. 25 Sun Devils before going on a 17-8 run that gave
them a lead they would not relinquish. ASU went on a 6-0 run to get the score to 50-42 with 15:28 to
play, but LSU pushed the lead back to double digits and led by as many as 20 in the second half.

Melody Johnson led the game with a career-best 25 points for Arizona State, going 8-of-13 from the
floor and 9-of-13 from the line. Amanda Levens added 11 points and a gamc—high six assists, while Betsy
Boardman added 10 points and three steals.

2002 - NCAA Tournament - Nashville, Tenn.

The ninth-seeded Sun Devils earned their second straight trip to the NCAA Tournament after winning
the inaugural Pac-10Tournament to capture the Pac-10’s automatic bid. In the first round of the Midwest
Sub-Regional at Vanderbilt’s Memorial Gym, the Sun Devils earned their first postseason victory in 19
years and tied the school record for victories in a season with a 73-70 win over Wisconsin on March 16.
ASU trailed for almost all of the game and fell behind by as many as 14 points in the first half. The Sun
Devils, however, scored 48 points and shot 65.5 percent in the second half to rally for the victory, their
fourth straight come-from-behind win. Cian Carvalho had 13 of her career-best 24 points in the second
half, while Melody Johnson and Amanda Levens added 18 and 14 points, respectively. In the second
round, ASU fell short against top—sccdcd and fourth-ranked Vanderbilt 61-35 on March 18.The Sun Devils
turned in season lows in scoring, shooting and rebounding in the loss to host Vanderbilt which advanced to
the NCAA Elite Eight. The Sun Devils came out cold in the game, missing four of their first five shots and
shooting just 25 percent in the first half. Vanderbilt held a 32-15 lead at halftime and never looked back en
route to the victory. Johnson turned in a team-high 13 points and eight rebounds in the loss.

2005 - NCAA Tournament - Fresno, Calif./Tempe, Ariz.

Hcad C()ach Charil Turncr ThOrnC bCCﬂmC thC ﬁrst COaCh in SChOOI hiStOl’y to icad hCr team to thrCC
NCAA Tournament appearances, guiding the Sun Devils to their first NCAA Sweet Sixteen appearance in
22 years. The fifth-seeded Sun Devils carned an at-large NCAA bid and traveled to the SaveMart Center
in Fresno, Calif., for the first and second rounds. ASU took on Ohio Valley Conference champion Eastern
Kentucky in the first game and emerged with an 87-65 victory. The Sun Devils made 10 of their first 16
shots in the game and led 48-31 at the half. Emi]y Wcstcrbcrg had 14 of her tcamfhigh 20 points in the
first half, while Kristen Kovesdy scored 18 points on 9-of-11 shooting in the win. In the second round,
ASU used aggressive defense, hustle and timely shooting to carn a 70-61 upset over 11th-ranked Notre
Dame and a trip home for the NCAA Tempe Regional. The win gave the Sun Devils the third NCAA Sweet
Sixteen appearance in school history and their first since the tournament was expanded to 64 teams. After
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falling behind by 13 points in the first half, Betsy Boardman started the comeback when she knocked down
a long, buzzer-beating three-pointer at halftime to get the team within five. ASU opened the second half
with a 12-2 run and answered each Notre Dame run to hang on for the victory. Kylan Loney, who was
playing with broken nose, scored eight points in the final 1:29 of the game and finished with 20 points,
while Aubree Johnson added 12 points and nine rebounds. The scrappy Sun Devils returned to Wells
Fargo Arena for the NCAA Tempe Regional, and despite the support of a rowdy crowd of 8,213, fell just
short against top-seeded and fourth-ranked North Carolina 79-72. ASU led by as many as 10 points in
the first half, but UNC regained the lead and took a 46-42 advantage at the half. In the second half, ASU
tied the game twice and kept things close until the heavily favored Tar Heels pulled away late to end the
Sun Devils” tournament run. Loney, who was named to the NCAATempe chional All-Tournament team,
again led the team with 18 points, including three thrccfpointcrs, Kovesdy had 12 points, and Johnson
led the squad with 10 rebounds.

2006 NCAA Tournament - Tucson, Ariz.

For the seventh straight season, head coach Charli Turner Thorne led ASU to a postseason appearance.
The 15th ranked Sun Devils earned an at-large bid into the 2006 NCAA Tournament. In the first round
of the Albuquerque Regional, the fourth-seeded Sun Devils squared off against Stephen F. Austin at the
McKale Center in Tucson, Ariz. ASU proved to be too big and too deep as they defeated the Ladyjacks
80-61. Eleven players scored for the Sun Devils, all in the first half. Senior Kristen Kovesdy scored 22
points on 8-for-12 shooting and collected 11 rebounds. Back-up center, freshman Kirsten Thompson,
added 12 points for the Devils and Amy Denson finished with nine points and 10 rebounds. Junior Aubree
Johnson was the only other Arizona State player in double figures with 10. The Sun Devils led by as many
as 28 in the second half and finished with a 52-26 rebounding advantage over the Ladyjacks. The Sun
Devils met the fifth-seeded Utah Utes in the second round of the NCAA Tournament. Despite jumping
out to an early lead, the Devils fell to the Utes 86-65. The Devils lead in the first half 34-19, but the Utes
erased the fifteen-point deficit, scoring the rest of the first-half points, to tie the game at 34-34. The game
remained close for much of the second half until Utah went on an 18-5 run to lead 70-57 with 4:18 left
in the game. The Devils would not be able to overcome the deficit. Denson scored 14, Emily Westerberg
had 12, and Kovesdy, in the final game of her career, finished with 11 points as the Sun Devils ended their
season with a 25-7 record.

2007 NCAA Tournament - Los Angeles/Greensboro, N.C.

The Arizona State women’s basketball team, riding the success of the best season in school history,
carned a third consecutive bid to the NCAA Tournament and a spot in the Elite Eight. The eighth-ranked
Sun Devils received a No. 3 seed in the Greensboro Region, their highest-ever placement in the NCAA
Tournament. In the first round, ASU was able to overcome a lackluster shooting effort with tough defense
to defeat a pesky UC Riverside team. The Sun Devils secured the win by outscoring the Highlanders 19-2
with just under eight minutes to go in the second half. Junior guard Briann January scored 15 points and
sophomore guard Danielle Orsillo added 13 points and four assists to help ASU rally to win 57-50. In the
second round the Sun Devils once again showed their tenacity in overcoming another slow start against
Louisville. Down by 12 with eight minutes remaining, the Sun Devils used a 25-4 run to clinch their
second Sweet Sixteen appearance in three years with a 67-58 win. January again lead the Sun Devils in
scoring, matching her career high with 22 points. In their two first round games, the Sun Devils outscored
the Highlanders and the Cardinals a combined 44-6 in the final eight minutes to turn near season-ending
losses into season-saving wins. The third round provided little challenge for ASU, as the Sun Devils,
who were playing more than 2,000 miles away from home in Greensboro, N.C., defeated the upstart
Bowling Green Falcons 67-49. With the win, the Sun Devils punched their ticket for their first ever Elite
Eight appearance. Orsillo, who replaced January as a starter due to a concussion she suffered in the final
moments against Louisville, scored 16 points on 7-12 shooting to go along with three rebounds and two
assists all while playing a carcer-high 34 minutes. The Sun Devils, who shot 61 percent in the first half to
take a 16-point halftime lead, also racked up 16 points off turnovers. Bowling Green made the first basket
of the game but would not lead again. ASU answered Bowling Green’s points with a 14-2 run, capped off
by consecutive 3-pointers from Orsillo. In the Elite Eight, ASU took on a determined Rutgers team who
used tough defense to muddle the Sun Devils offensive efforts. The Scarlet Knights held Arizona State
to one field goal in the first eight and a half minutes of the second half. For the game, ASU shot 32.7
percent from the field. Sophomore Kirsten Thompson’s jumper pulled Arizona State within nine in the
second half, but the basket was answered by seven straight Rutgers” points which put the game out
of reach. The Sun Devils ended the season one game shy of the Final Four, losing to the Scarlet
Knights 64-45. January scored 12 points for ASU, helping the Sun Devils advance farther than
any other team in school history. At the end of the season, Arizona State also accumulated the
most wins in school history with 31.

2008 NCAA Tournament - College Park, Md.

For the first time in school history the Sun Devils were headed to the NCAA Tournament for a fourth
consecutive season. After an injury-plagued preseason combined with one of the toughest non-conference
schedules in the country led to a 6-5 start, the Sun Devils responded with a trio of five-game winning
streaks over the next two months to secure their fourth consecutive 20-win season. As a result the Sun
Devils were rewarded with their fourth straight NCAA Tournament berth, earning a No. 6 seed in the
Oklahoma City Regional. For the first two rounds the Sun Devils were assigned to the College Park,
Md. subregional. Their first tournament assignment came in the form of the Temple Owls. After playing
Temple on even terms for the first 20 minutes (26-26), the Sun Devils opened the second half with a 13-0
run to take command of the game on their way to a 61-54 win. Lauren Lacey led ASU with 14 points
while Jill Noe had 12 and Briann January had 10. In the second round game the Sun Devils met third-
seeded Duke. An 18-5 Duke run in the second half put the Blue Devils up 47-34 with 11:19 remaining, No
sooner was it that the Sun Devils countered with a 12-4 run of their own to close to 56-53 and eventually
59-57. However ASU could pull no closer as the Blue Devils advanced with a 63-57 win. Three Sun Devils
scored in double ﬁgures led by January, who had 17 points. Lacey added 13 and Dymond Simon had 11.

- Y



NCAA Sweet Sixteen
25-7 overall/8-4 WCAA (3rd)
Head Coach: Juliene Simpson

Back Row: Student Manager Peggy Hall, Head
Coach Juliene Simpson, Barb Smith, Olivia Jones,
Shawn Smith, Jessica Wiley, Kym Hampton, Kathy
Johnson, Graduate Assistant Joy Miller, Trainer
. Joanne Dunnock. Front Row: Cassandra Lander,
Linn Henley, Sandra Hamilton, Sarah Lewis, Toya
DeCree.

¥ NCAA Sweet Sixteen
i 23-7 overall/9-5 WCAA (3rd)
Head Coach: Juliene Simpson

Back Row: Head Coach Juliene Simpson,
Assistant Coach Ethel Gregory, Maria Wise,
Linn Henley, Jodi Rathbun, Toya DeCree, Beckie
Smatana, Kym Hampton, Barb Smith, Teri Sharkey,
{ Graduate Assistant Lisa Williams. Middle Row:
& Student Manager Debbie Villaverde, Cassandra
& Lander, Kathy Johnson, Jessica Wiley, Student
Manager Peggy Hall. Front Row: Olivia Jones.

NCAA First Round
20-9 overall/11-7 Pac-10 (5th)
Head Coach: Maura McHugh

Back Row: Monique Ambers, Lisa Salsman,
Shannon Gridley, Amy Nelson. Middle Row:
Ryneldi Becenti, Michelle Cherry, Frozena Jerro,
Jovonne Smith, Nikki Thompson. Front Row:
Candis Carper, Stacey Johnson, Crystal Cobb,
Regina Davis, Nikki Thomspon.
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NCAA First Round
20-11 overall
Co-Pac-10 Champions (12-6)

& Head Coach: Charli Turner Thorne

Back Row: Amanda Levens, Cian Carvalho,
Lauren Stagg, Leah Combs, Rainy Crisp. Front
Row: Carrie Buckner, Kylan Loney, Alexis Tate,
Betsy Boardman, Jen Albert, Melody Johnson,
Cian Carvalho.

NCAA Second Round

& 25-9 overall/12-6 Pac-10 (t-2nd)

Pac-10 Tournament Champions

| Head Coach: Charli Turner Thorne

Back Row: Amanda Levens, Cian Carvalho, Lauren
Stagg, Leah Combs, Rainy Crisp. Front Row:
Carrie Buckner, Kylan Loney, Alexis Tate, Betsy
Boardman, Jen Albert, Melody Johnson.

NCAA Sweet Sixteen
24-10 overall/12-6 Pac-10 (T-2nd)
Head Coach: Charli Turner Thorne

Back Row: Lauren Stagg, Betsy Boardman, Aubree
Johnson, Jenny Thigpin, Kristen Kovesdy, Emily
Westerberg, Amy Denson. Front Row: Alisha
Godette, Jill Noe, Jacquelyn Johnson, Reagan Pariseau,
YoVanna Rosenthal, Kylan Loney, Carrie Buckner.




*. NCAA Second Round
25-7 overall/14-4 Pac-10 (2nd)
Head Coach: Charli Turner Thorne

Back Row: Amy Denson, Cristina Lopez, Kirsten
Thompson, Kristen Kovesdy, Aubree Johnson,
Emily Westerberg. Front Row: YoVanna

| Rosenthall, Briann January, Danielle Orsillo, Kate
Engelbrecht, Reagan Pariseau, Jill Noe.

NCAA Elite Eight
31-5 overall/16-2 Pac-10 (2nd)
Head Coach: Charli Turner Thorne

t Back Row: Cristina Lopez, Aubree Johnson,

1 Lauren Lacey, Kirsten Thompson, Sybil Dosty, Kayli
Murphy, Emily Westerberg, Lena Gipson. Front
Row: Gabby Fage, Briann January, Reagan Pariseau,
Dymond Simon, Danielle Orsillo, Lavinia Fanaika, Kate
Engelbrecht, Jill Noe.

NCAA Second Round
22-11 overall/14-4 Pac-10 (3rd)
Head Coach: Charli Turner Thorne

Back Row: Stephanie Wilber, Kayli Murphy, Lauren
Lacey, Kirsten Thompson, Becca Tobin, Sybil Dosty, Jill
Noe, Nicole Anders. Front Row: Gabby Fage, Briann
January, Reagan Pariseau, Dymond Simon, Danielle
Orsillo, Lavinia Fanaika, Kate Engelbrecht.

209 MEDIA GUIDE 137




Melody Johnson

2000-01 to 2001-02

ASU’s longest all-time
winning streak was 16
consecutive victories

against

in-state rival Arizona,
a stretch which lasted
from 1978-79 to

1985-86.

Aubree Johnson

2003-04 to 2006-07

TEAM

Adams State
Akron

Alabama
Alabama State
Alaska-Anchorage
American
Appalachian State
Arizona
Arkansas

Auburn

Baylor
Binghamton
Biola

Boston

Bowling Green
Bradley

Brigham Young
California

Cal Poly-Pomona
Cal Poly SLO

CS Fullerton

CS Los Angeles
CS Northridge
Central Arizona
Central Michigan
Chicago State
Cleveland State
Colgate
Colorado
Colorado State
Connecticut
Cornell

Dayton

Delaware State
Denver

DePaul

Drake

Duke

Eastern Illinois
Eastern Kentucky
Eastern Washington
Evansville
Florida

Florida Atlantic
Florida State
Fordham

Fort Lewis
Fresno State
George Washington
Georgia

Gonzaga
Grambling State
Grand Canyon
Hawaii

Holy Cross
Idaho State
Illinois State
Indiana

Tona

Towa

Iowa State
Kansas

Kansas State
Kent State

La Salle

Lamar

Long Beach State
Long Island
Louisiana-Lafayette
Louisiana State
Louisiana Tech
Louisville
Loyola-Chicago
Loyola Marymount
Luke Air Force Base
Marquette
Memphis

Miami (Fla.)
Minnesota
Mississippi
Mississippi State
Missouri
Montana State
Morgan State
Nebraska
Nebraska-Omaha
Nevada-Las Vegas
New Mexico

SERIES
1-0
2-0
0-2
1-0
1-0
1-0
0-1

42-25
0-1
0-2
0-1
1-0
1-2
1-0
1-0
0-1
3-4

26-26
1-4
1-0
9-6
1-0
2-0
4-0
2-0
2-0
1-0
2-0
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8-7

FIRST
GAME
11-29-80
12-20-02
12-29-88
12-3-04
12-18-95
12-5-96
12-3-93
1-17-76
12-2-89
12-21-97

12-3-83
12-6-91
11-23-07
11-28-87
1-3-92
1-4-88
12-18-02
12-1-00
12-2-82
12-10-77
12-20-97
11-28-98
3-16-01
3-18-82
12-2-83
12-29-94
1-5-85
12-12-80
12-5-92
12-2-05

LAST
GAME
11-29-80
11-21-03
11-28-96
12-3-04
12-18-95
12-5-96
12-3-93

3-18-04
11-12-06

STREAK

TEAM

New Mexico State
New Orleans
Nicholls State
Northern Arizona
Northern Colorado
Northern Illinois
Northern lowa
Northeastern
North Carolina
North Carolina State
North Texas

Notre Dame
Oakland

Ohio State
Oklahoma

Oral Roberts
Oregon

Oregon State
Pacific

Pepperdine
Portland State
Prairie View A&M
Puerto Rico-Mayaguez
Richmond
Rutgers
Sacramento State
St. Mary’s

St. John’s

St. Joseph’s

St. Peter’s

Sam Houston State
San Diego

San Diego State
San Francisco

San Francisco State
San Jose State
Santa Clara
Seattle

Seton Hall

SMu

South Carolina
South Florida
Southern A&M
Southern Illinois
Southern Utah
Stanford

Stephen F. Austin
Syracuse

Temple

Tennessee
Tennessee Tech
Texas

Texas-San Antonio
Texas A&M

Texas A&M-CC
Texas-Arlington
Texas-El Paso
Texas Tech

Toledo

Tulane

Tulsa

UC Irvine

UC Davis

UCLA

UC Riverside

UC Santa Barbara
usc

U.S. International
Utah

Utah State
Vanderbilt
Virginia

Wake Forest
Washington
Washington State
Wayland Baptist
Weber State
Western Kentucky
Western Michigan
Western New Mexico
West Texas State
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wisconsin-Milwaukee
‘Wyoming

Yavapai College
Yale

SERIES
3-5
1-1
1-0

26-4
2-2
2-0
1-0
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11-45

FIRST
GAME
2-20-76
12-4-85
11-15-06
11-25-76
2-6-76
12-15-01
12-18-93
12-29-92
11-28-99
12-4-93
11-30-91
1-27-83
12-17-88
12-15-84
12-29-97
1-12-85
1-5-81
12-10-83
11-20-82

12-19-99
12-19-79

2-26-80
11-19-07

12-3-95
12-8-90
12-6-98
11-17-01
11-21-98
11-20-05
1-5-95
12-6-85
12-18-80
12-30-98
11-18-82
1-20-81
11-26-04
12-5-97
12-3-99
11-19-00
12-12-81
12-20-93
1-8-97
2-16-08
3-18-06
12-1-96
3-23-08
11-19-06
3-26-81
12-2-07
12-19-05
11-27-94
12-10-03
12-3-82
12-7-90
12-13-07
12-20-91
12-7-86
1-14-85
12-14-06
12-09-07
2-28-08

2-26-80
11-19-07




AMERICA EAST:
Binghamton
Boston

Northeastern

ATLANTIC COAST:
Duke

Florida State

North Carolina
North Carolina State
Virginia

Wake Forest

ATLANTIC 10:
Dayton

Fordham

George Washington
La Salle

St. Joseph’s
Richmond

Temple

BIG EAST:
Connecticut
Louisville
Miami (Fla.)
Notre Dame
Rutgers

St John's (N.Y.)
Seton Hall
Syracuse

West Virginia

BIG SKY:

Cal State Northridge
Eastern Washington
Idaho State

Montana State
Northern Arizona
Portland State
Weber State

BIG WEST:
UC Davis
UC Irvine
UC Riverside

BIG TEN:
Indiana
lowa
Minnesota
Ohio State

BIG 12:
Baylor
Colorado
Iowa State
Kansas
Kansas State
Missouri
Nebraska
Oklahoma
Texas
Texas A&M
Texas Tech

3-0
1-0
1-0
1-0

4-7
0-1
1-0
0-4
0-2
1-0
2-0

8-1
1-0
1-0
0-1
1-0
1-0
1-0
3-0

10-5
1-1
2-0
1-0
2-1
2-2
1-0
1-0
1-0
0-1

36-8
2-0
1-0
1-0
3-0

26-4
1-0
2-4

3-0
1-0
1-0
1-0

1-3
0-1
1-0
0-1
0-1

13-26
0-1
0-8
1-2
2-1
2-1
1-0
3-3
1-1
0-3
0-3
3-3

BIG WEST:

Cal Poly SLO

Cal State Fullerton
Long Beach State
Pacific

UC Irvine

UC Santa Barbara

COLONIAL:

American

CONFERENCE USA:
DePaul

Marquette

Memphis

South Florida

HORIZON LEAGUE:

Wisconsin-Milwaukee

IVY LEAGUE:
Cornell
Yale

METRO ATLANTIC:
Iona

St. Peter’s

MID-AMERICAN:
Akron

Bowling Green
Kent State
Northern Illinois
Toledo

Western Michigan

MID-CONTINENT:
Chicago State

Oral Roberts
Southern Utah

MID-EASTERN:
Delaware State

Morgan State

MIDWESTERN:
Cleveland State
Loyola (1ll.)

MISSOURI VALLEY:
Bradley

Drake

Evansville

Illinois State
Northern Iowa

Southern Illinois

MOUNTAIN WEST:
Brigham Young
Colorado State
New Mexico

San Diego State
UNLV

Utah

Wyoming

18-25
1-0
9.6

1-15
1-0
2.0
44

1-0
1-0

42
0-1
0-1
1-0
1-0

1-0
1-0

2-0
1-0
1-0

2-1
1-0
1-1

9-1
2-0
1-0
1-0
2-0
1-0
2-1

5-1
2-0
1-1
2-0

2-0
1-0
1-0

2-0
1-0
1-0

8-3
0-1
2-0
1-0
3-1
1-0
1-1

31-37
3-4
6-1
7-7

8-10
2-7
3-6
2-2

NORTHEAST:
Long Island

OHIO VALLEY:
Eastern Illinois
Eastern Kentucky

Tennessee Tech

PATRIOT:
Colgate
Holy Cross

SOUTHEASTERN:
Alabama
Arkansas
Auburn

Florida

Georgia

LSu

Mississippi
Mississippi State
South Carolina
Tennessee
Vanderbilt

SOUTHERN:
Appalachian State

SOUTHLAND:
Lamar

Nicholls State

Sam Houston State
Stephen F. Austin
Texas-Arlington

Texas-San Antonio

SOUTHWESTERN:
Alabama State
Grambling State
Prairie View A&M

SUN BELT:
Denver

Florida Atlantic
Louisiana-Lafayette
Louisiana Tech
New Mexico State
New Orleans

Western Kentucky

WEST COAST:
Gonzaga

Loyola Marymount
Pepperdine

St. Mary’s

San Diego

San Francisco

Santa Clara

WESTERN ATHLETIC:

Fresno State
Hawaii

San Jose State
Southern Methodist
UTEP

Tulsa

1-0
1-0

3-0
1-0
1-0
1-0

4-0

0-1
1-0
1-1
0-2
1-1

0-1
0-1

9-1
0-1
1-0
2-0
2-0
1-0
3-0

3-0
1-0
1-0
1-0

9-8
1-1
1-0
1-0
0-1
3-5
1-1
2-0

18-5
4-0
3-1
2-1
0-2
6-1
2-0
1-0

15-3
2-0
2-0
3-2
0-1
7-0
1-0

1998-99 to 2001-02

Arizona State has

posted a winning

record vs. 23 of

the 30 conferences

Kylan Loney

it has faced.

2001-02 to 2004-05
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Kym Hampton
1980-81 to 1983-84

Molly Tuter
1993-94 to 1996-97

Year

1980-81

Year
2002-03
2003-04

Year
1988-89
1996-97

Year
2004-05

Year
1995-96

Year
1996-97

Year
1993-94

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78

1978-79

1979-80

1980-81

1981-82

1982-83

1983-84

1984-85

1985-86

1986-87

1987-88

1988-89

1989-90

1990-91

1991-92

1992-93

1993-94

1994-95

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

1998-99

1999-00

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04

140 WWW.THESUNDEVILS

ADAMS STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L  ASU ADM

w 89 72
AKRON
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0
W-L  ASU UA
W 82 46
w 80 48
ALABAMA
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 2
W-L ASU UA
L 67 84
L 74 102
ALABAMA STATE

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L  ASU ALST
W 71 31

ALASKA-ANCHORAGE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L  ASU UA-A

W 78 77
AMERICAN

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L  ASU AU

W 72 67

APPALACHIAN STATE
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
W-L  ASU APP

L 73 83

ARIZONA
Sun Devils Won 42 Lost 25
H:22-11 A: 17-14 N: 1-0

WL ASU UA
L 37 70
W 108 77
W 77 52
w 78 65
L 70 73
W 105 62
w 98 65
w 75 48
W 76 38
w 84 77
w 83 54
W 86 64
w 78 68
w 74 63
W 72 52
w 77 74
W 77 59
W 85 75
w 87 74
w 80 66
W 66 64
w 89 75
L 55 7
L 67 77
w 65 64
w 63 56
L 70 77
L 74 87
w 84 78
W 91 85
w 84 65
Lot 66 69
W 84 66
w 84 82
w 73 7
W 75 58
L 62 89
L 69 104
L 71 79
L 72 81
L 63 78
L 73 82
L 66 72
L 42 66
L 60 70
L 57 92
L 61 70
Lt 67 76
L 58 60
L 61 7
W 67 57
W(ot) 70 67
W 87 64
L 66 7
w 66 58
w 73 58
L 52 7
L 60 81
w 68 60

@

(@)
(h)

(jt0)
%)

(h-wfc)

(nlt)

(ss)

(dsc)

(2)
(h)
(h)
(@)
(@)
()
(h)
(b
(b
(2)
(b
()
(2)
(b
(b
(2)
(2)
(b
(h)
(@)
()
(h)
(h)
()
(h)
(2)
(b
(h)
(h)
()
(2)
(h)
(h)
(@)
(2)
(h)
(h)
(@)
(a)
(h)
(h)
(a)
(2)
(h)
(h)
(@)
(2)
(h)
()
(h)
(h)
(2)
(h)
(@)
(ptt)
(h)
()
(2)
(h)

2004-05

2005-06

2006-07

2007-08

Year

1989-90

Year

2007-08

Year
2002-03

Year
2003-04

Year
1978-79

1984-85

Year
2006-07

Year
2006-07

Year
1996-97

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1981-82
1984-85
1991-92

Year

1978-79
1979-80
1981-82
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99

1999-00

2000-01

W 69 47
L 49 56
w 83 59
w 81 45
w 89 62
w 59 54
w 75 65
w 67 64
ARKANSAS

Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
W-L ASU ARK
L 63 85

AUBURN
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
W-L ASU AUB

L 69 75
BAYLOR
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
W-L ASU BW
L 62 85
BINGHAMTON
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU BU
w 73 44
BIOLA
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 2
W-L ASU BC
L 58 69
L 53 87
w 96 58
BOSTON
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU BU
w 75 53

BOWLING GREEN
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU BG
w 67 49
BRADLEY
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
W-L ASU BC
L 66 78
BRIGHAM YOUNG

Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 4
W-L ASU BYU

L 57 73
L 75 83
L 55 76
L 56 107
w 102 88
w 96 87
w 86 75
CALIFORNIA

Sun Devils Won 26 Lost 26
H: 14-8 A: 11-14 N:1-1
W-L ASU CAL

W 75 68
L 67 79
w 84 68
W 73 7
w 95 86
w 86 78
L 77 95
L 68 74
L 67 74
W 81 78
L 75 77
L 74 83
L 77 83
w 84 77
L 78 80
w 92 88
w 63 52
L 66 70
L 74 79
L 69 79
L 94 104
W 77 62
L 73 98
L 79 101
L 68 77
L 58 88
w 65 54
w 75 54
L 58 65
L 60 74
L 63 67
w 69 59
L(t) 55 60
w 58 47
w 70 58

(b
@
(@)
(b
(h)
@)
(a)
(h)

(dsc)

(h)

(a-wnit)

(h-ahc)

(@)
(n)
(dsc)

(h)

(ncaa)

(acl)

(b

(b

(b

(CY
(dsc-p)
(dsc)
(dsc)

(@)
(a-ct)
(@)
(h)
(@)
(@)
(h)
(a)
(b
(@)
(b
(@)
(h)
(b
(@)
(@)
(b
(@)
(h)
(a)
(b
(h)
(a)
(b
(@)
(@)
(b
(h)
(@)
(@)
(h)
(b
(@)
(@)
(b

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04

2004-05

2005-06

2006-07

2007-08

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1979-80
1980-81

1980-81

1981-82

1982-83

1983-84

1984-85

1985-86
1995-96

Year
1999-00

Year
1975-76

Year
1991-92
2000-01

Year
1978-79

1979-80

Year
1994-95
1995-96

Year
2001-02
2002-03

Year
1990-91

Year
1990-91
1994-95

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1980-81
1983-84
1984-85
1987-88

Year

w 63 49
w 56 40
L 67 72
w 61 47
L 38 46
W 56 52
w 62 43
w 66 57
W 79 59
L 64 66
w 62 43
W 74 58
w 66 54
w 60 53
L 51 64
L 60 70
L 61 65
CAL POLY-POMONA

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 4
W-L ASU CPP

L 32 78
L 56 65
L 47 78
L 83 88
w 70 68
w 91 78
w 82 81
w 84 75
w 87 70
w 71 69
w 74 56
w 89 71
L 56 60
L 64 82
L 58 79
L 75 86
w 89 73
w 59 40

CAL POLY-SAN LUIS OBISPO

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU cp
w 84 68

CAL STATE-LOS ANGELES
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU CSLA
w 50 43

CAL STATE-NORTHRIDGE
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0
W-L ASU CSN

w 93 37
W 80 44
CENTRAL ARIZONA

Sun Devils Won 4 Lost 0
W-L ASU CAC

W 102 78
w 73 60
w 75 39
W 111 46

CENTRAL MICHIGAN
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0
W-L ASU CMU

W 70 56
w 74 46
CHICAGO STATE

Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0
W-L  ASU Ccsu
w 83 43
w 82 63

CLEVELAND STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU csu

w 77 46
COLGATE

Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L ASU cu
w 89 49
W 80 71

COLORADO

Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 8

W-L  ASU Ccu
L 46 55
L 77 84
L 55 83
L 64 77
L 64 72
L 73 95
L 68 86
L 63 103
COLORADO STATE

Sun Devils Won 6 Lost 1
W-L ASU csu

()
(@
(@
()
(ptt)
(@
(h
(h)
(@
(a)
(h)
(@
()
(ptt)
(h)
@)
(n)

(h
(h)
(h)
(h
(h)
(h)
(h
(h
(h)
()
()
(h)
(h
()
@)
(h
(byu)

(©0)

(h)

(h)

(fiw)
(h)

(h)
(@)
(b
@

(bb-ci)
(dsc)

(@)
(h)

(dsc)

(i)
(dsc)

(h)

(h)

(@)

(h)
(cpp)
(conc-c)
(sdi)

@




1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1981-82
1985-86
1999-00

Year
2003-04
2004-05

Year
1988-89

Year
1997-98

Year
2001-02

Year

1986-87
2000-01
2002-03

Year
1991-92

Year
1980-81
1985-86

Year
2007-08

Year
1996-97

Year
2004-05

Year
1982-83

Year
1996-97

Year
1990-91

Year
2006-07

Year
1983-84

Year
2001-02

Year
1980-81

Year
2005-06
2007-08

w 57 51
w 79 49
w 86 61
w 77 76
w 94 80
w 85 48
L 54 66
CONNECTICUT
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 1
W-L ASU uc
L 55 81
W 61 50
CORNELL
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L  ASU cu
w 79 51
DAYTON
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU ubD
w 68 55
DELAWARE STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU DSu
w 62 42
DENVER
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 1
W-L ASU DU
w 104 44
L 52 73
w 76 53
DEPAUL
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
W-L ASU DU
L 65 67
DRAKE
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0
W-L ASU DU
w 90 86
w 86 83
DUKE
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
W-L ASU DU
L 59 67

EASTERN ILLINOIS
Sun Devils Won1 Lost 0
W-L ASU EIU

w 87 68

EASTERN KENTUCKY
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU EKU

w 87 65

EASTERN WASHINGTON
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

‘W-L ASU EWU
w 114 73
EVANSVILLE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
‘W-L ASU UE
w 74 64
FLORIDA
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
‘W-L ASU UF
L 62 73

FLORIDA ATLANTIC
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
‘W-L ASU FA

w 96 60

FLORIDA STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU FSU
w 85 70
FORDHAM
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU Fu
w 64 40
FORT LEWIS
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
‘W-L ASU FLC
w 103 54

FRESNO STATE
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L  ASU FSU
w 68 52
w 79 49

(b
(h)
(h)
(b
(ct)
(h)

(a-wnit)

(@)
(h)

(h)

(h)

(h)

(h)
(@)
(h)

(c-ncaa)

(a-nwit)

@)

()

(acl)

(f-ncca)

(dsc)

(h)

(ri)

(h)

(conc-c)

(h-ahc)

(@)

(@)
(h)

Year

2003-04

Year

1980-81
1981-82
2002-03
2004-05

Year

1998-99
2004-05
2006-07
2007-08

Year
2003-04

Year
1992-93
1994-95

Year
2000-01
2002-03

Year
1995-96
2003-04

Year

1982-83

Year

1984-85
1985-86
1994-95
1995-96

Year
1983-84

Year
1991-92

Year
2007-08

Year

1987-88
1994-95
1995-96

Year

1991-92
1999-00
2001-02

Year

1987-88
2001-02
2003-04

Year
2002-03

Year
1982-83

GEORGE WASHINGTON
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1

W-L ASU GW
L 45 58
GEORGIA
Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 1
W-L ASU UGA
L 73 75
w 97 77
w 74 70
w 67 57
GONZAGA
Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 0
W-L ASU GUu
w 96 52
w 77 58
w 81 66
w 78 60

GRAMBLING STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L  ASU GS

w 89 51

GRAND CANYON
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L ASU GCu
w 83 30
w 99 67

HAWAII

Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L ASU UH
w 67 61
w 57 44

HOLY CROSS

Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

‘W-L ASU HC
w 67 49
w 81 56

IDAHO STATE

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

‘W-L ASU Isu
w 98 71

ILLINOIS STATE
Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 1

W-L ASU Isu
w 91 70
w 80 59
w 71 68
L 66 72

INDIANA
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1

W-L ASU jLeg

L 60 63
IONA
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU IC

w 86 34
IOWA
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 2

‘W-L ASU ua

w 60 58
IOWA STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 2

W-L ASU Isu
L 85 86
w 57 54
L 61 69

KANSAS
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 1

‘W-L ASU KU
W 72 71
L 65 81
w 73 52

KANSAS STATE
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 1

W-L ASU Ksu
w 74 72
w 76 58
L 50 59

KENT STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU Ksu

w 64 48
LAMAR
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1

W-L  ASU Lu

L 75 78

(U]

(a-nwit)
(t-ncaa)
(b)
(@)

(h-wfc)
(h-wfc)
(@)
(b)

(h)

(dsc)
@)

(rwe)
(h-wnit)

(nlt)
(@)

(dsc)

(h)
@)
()
(@)

(conc-i)

(dsc)

()

(dsc-OT)
(dsc)
(cye)

()
(a)
(h)

(h)
(P
Gi)

(@)

(r-le)

Year
2000-01

Year

1977-78
1978-79
1979-80

1980-81

1981-82

1982-83

1983-84

1984-85

1985-86
1986-87

Year

1997-98

Year
1998-99

Year
2000-01
2004-05

Year
1981-82

Year
1983-84
2006-07

Year
1994-95

Year

1984-85
1989-90
1990-91
2001-02

Year

1980-81

Year
1992-93
1997-98

Year

2005-06

Year
1987-88

Year

1981-82

Year

1992-93

Year
2005-06

Year

2005-06

LA SALLE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
‘W-L ASU LS
w 73 56

LONG BEACH STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 15

‘W-L ASU LBS
L 59 118
L 64 100
L 57 73
L 53 64
L 39 89
L 38 84

L(Qot) 89 90
L 66 81
w 84 81
L 82 9

L 68 86

L 51 78

L 76 88

L 76 88

L 88 93

L 69 106

LONG ISLAND

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
‘W-L ASU Liu
w 118 56

LOUISIANA-LAFAYETTE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
‘W-L ASU LL
W 71 48

LOUISIANA STATE
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 2

W-L  ASU Lsu
L 66 83
L 54 65

LOUISIANA TECH
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1

W-L ASU LT

L 54 92
LOUISVILLE

Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

‘W-L ASU uL

w 59 56

W 67 58

LOYOLA-CHICAGO
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU LC
w 72 61
LOYOLA MARYMOUNT
Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 1
‘W-L ASU MU
w 73 47
w 82 72
w 109 62
L 63 70

LUKE AIR FORCE BASE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

‘W-L ASU LAFB
w 125 42
MARQUETTE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 1
‘W-L ASU MU
W 119 72
L 50 69
MEMPHIS
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
‘W-L ASU uM
w 103 57
MIAMI (FLA.)
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU um
w 78 74
MINNESOTA
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
W-L  ASU uM
L 58 76
MISSISSIPPI
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
‘W-L ASU uM
L 71 72

MISSISSIPPI STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU MS

w 70 48
MISSOURI

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L  ASU MU

w 69 54

_

(h-ahl)

(h)

Jodi Rathbun
1982-83 to 1985-86

(n-rcc)

(w-ncaa)

(a-wsf)

(r-ncaa)

(conc-i)
(ncaa)

(bb-ci)

(sdi)
(@)
(h)
(h)

(h)

(dsc)
(b

(h)

(h)

(nlt)

(jte)

(n)

(h)

Jovonne Smith
1989-90 to 1992-93
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Olivia Jones
1981-82 to 1982-83

Kim Griffee
1978-79 to 1980-81
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Year

1979-80
1980-81
1992-93

Year
1988-89

Year

1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1992-93
1993-94
2006-07

Year
1980-81

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1981-82
1983-84
1984-85
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1996-97
1997-98
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1981-82
1983-84
1985-86
1997-98

Year
1985-86
1986-87

Year
2006-07

Year

1999-00
2004-05
2005-06
2007-08

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78

1978-79

1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91

1994-95

MONTANA STATE
Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 0
W-L ASU Msu

W 82 70
W 75 53
W 81 42

MORGAN STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU Msu

w 91 52
NEBRASKA

Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 3
W-L ASU UuN
L 69 71
W 88 83
w 107 79
L 79 86
L 60 87
w 87 60

NEBRASKA-OMAHA
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU UN-O
w 84 72

NEW MEXICO

Sun Devils Won 7 Lost 7
W-L ASU UNM

w 50 49
L 66 82
L 54 76
L 68 78

W 97 71

W 67 59
L 75 79

W 100 46

W 91 36

w 85 71

w 55 68
L 39 67
L 45 61

w 73 61

W 67 49

NEW MEXICO STATE
Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 5

W-L  ASU  NMSU
L 62 85
L 61 72
L 70 73
L 72 76
W 83 66
W 65 45
L 81 83
w 60 46

NEW ORLEANS

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 1
W-L ASU UNO
w 99 63
L 66 71

NICHOLLS STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU NS
w 91 46

NORTH CAROLINA
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 4
W-L ASU UNC

L 68 72
L 72 79
L 72 79
L 60 75
NORTHERN ARIZONA

Sun Devils Won 26 Lost 4
W-L ASU NAU

w 54 36
W 76 50
w 62 60
L 62 66
W 96 66
W 98 75
W 82 79
W 83 65
W 87 60
w 91 38
w 72 61
w 70 46
w 116 59
W 79 58
w 54 47
W 80 57
L 75 89
W 97 80
W 82 68
W 66 63
W 74 60
w 83 59
w 75 52
w 99 42
w 92 39
L 60 79

(ct)
(sdc)
(h)

(jte)

(ct)

(h)
(@)
(h)
@)

@)

(h)
(h)
(@)
(b
(nmt)
(bud)
(conc-t)
(h)
(@)
(mst)
(h)
(@)

(@)

(h)

(b
(h)
(h)
(@)
(b
(dsc)

(smu)

(h)
@)

(h)

1995-96
1999-00
2000-01
2006-07

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

Year
2001-02
2002-03

Year
1993-94

Year
1992-93

Year
1993-94

Year
1991-92

Year

1982-83
2002-03
2004-05

Year
1988-89
1989-90

Year
1984-85

Year
1997-98
2007-08

Year
1984-85
1986-87

Year

1980-81
1981-82
1983-84
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99

1999-00

L 77 96
W 76 52
W 61 56
w 85 72

NORTHERN COLORADO
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 2
W-L ASU NCUu

L 38 79
W 78 72
L 66 74
W 67 48

NORTHERN ILLINOIS
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L  ASU NIu
W 61 50
W 70 62

NORTHERN IOWA
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU NIU
w 84 69

NORTHEASTERN
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU Nu
w 97 54

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1

W-L  ASU NCsu
L 57 64
NORTH TEXAS

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU UNT
w 91 55

NOTRE DAME
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 1
W-L ASU UND

W 82 57
L 52 81
W 70 61
OAKLAND
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0
W-L ASU ou
w 73 54
w 80 67
OHIO STATE

Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
W-L ASU osu

L 75 83
OKLAHOMA
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU uo
W 87 76
L 57 69
ORAL ROBERTS

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 1
W-L ASU ORU

L 59 63
W 99 62
OREGON

Sun Devils Won 23 Lost 27
H: 12-10 A:7-16 N:2-1

WL ASU uo
w 70 69
L 69 70
w 69 68
L 76 94
L 70 84
L 82 83
w 70 60
L 61 73
L 75 89
L 64 75
w 81 68
L 72 83
L 77 81
L 67 69
L 72 78
w 89 76
w 79 42
w 77 63
L 59 73
L 84 97
w 79 77
L 44 83
L 52 7
L 51 64
L 62 74
L 45 65
L 61 100
Loty 67 69
L 52 687
L 53 58
L 55 66

(h)
(h)
(@)
(h)

(b
(b
(2)
(b

(@)
(h)

(h)

(jte)

(dsc

(h)

(h)
(hfcc2)

(f-ncaa)

(h)
(h)

(h)

(h)
(h)

(@
(dsc)

(b
(n-ct)
(n-bud)
(a)
(a)
(b
(b
(2)
(a)
(b
(b
(a)
(a)
(b
(b
(a)
(b
(2)
(a)
(b
(b
(a)
(b
(@)
(a)
(b
(2)
(b
(b
(@)
(@)

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04

2004-05

2005-06

2006-07

2007-08

Year

1983-84
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05

2005-06

2006-07

2007-08

Year

1982-83

Year

1978-79
1982-83
1983-84

Year
2002-03

Year
2004-05

Year
1996-97

Year

2001-02

L 56 67
w 73 63
L 56 63
w 86 72
w 69 58
w 64 58
w 78 63
L 82 68
w 69 67
w 65 40
w 74 65
L 59 66
w 54 47
w 44 43
w 62 52
w 80 70
w 61 48
w 63 50
w 52 51

OREGON STATE
Sun Devils Won 28 Lost 19
H:16-6 A:9-13 N: 1-0

W-L ASU osu

w 68 48
w 81 57
L 72 920
L 58 75
L 61 66
L 61 64
L 60 78
L 62 65
w 66 57
w 60 58
L 69 80
w 81 64
w 71 69
w 72 69
w 79 66
L 80 81
L 71 78
L 70 82
L 42 77
L 49 92
L 54 74
L 62 73
L 59 70
w 88 74
w 85 79
w 69 49
w 57 53
w 77 65
L 51 64
w 75 58
w 58 51
L 64 72
L 70 77
w 71 65
w 70 58
L 45 70
w 63 56
w 73 60
w 50 38
w 66 56
w 69 51
w 77 67
w 74 66
w 59 43
w 78 63
w 69 60
w 66 42
PACIFIC

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU uop

w 90 65
PEPPERDINE
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 1
W-L ASU pu
L 76 86
w 75 58
w 78 69
PORTLAND STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU PSu
w 72 53

PRAIRIE VIEW A&M
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU PV
W 102 30

PUERTO RICO-MAYAGUEZ

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU PR-M
w 88 58

RICHMOND
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU UR
w 68 57

(hy
(hy
(@
(a)
()
(a-ptt)
(hy

(O]

(a)

(h)

(hy

(@
(ptt)
(hy

(@

(a)

(h)

(a)

(h)

(h-dsc)
(@)
(@)

(b
@)
(@)
(h)
(h)
(@)
(@)
(b
(h)
(@)
(b
(@)
(@)

(h)
(2)
(h)
(2)
(@)
(b
(@)

(b
(@)
(@)
(hy
()
(@)
(@)
(b
()
(@)
(@)
(h)
(b
(@)
(h)
(@)
(n-ptt)
(@)
(b
(@)
(b

(she)

(@
(b
(uci)

(h-ahc)

(utsa)

(sjs)

()




Year

1984-85
1998-99
2001-02
2006-07

Year
1991-92

Year
1990-91

Year

1998-99

Year
1991-92
1995-96

Year
1984-85
2001-02

Year
1989-90
1998-99

Year

1980-81
1981-82
1987-88
1989-90
1990-91
2004-05
2005-06

Year
1977-78
1979-80

1980-81

1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85

1988-89
1989-90
1993-94
1994-95

Year
1981-82
1985-86

Year

1980-81

Year

1978-79
1981-82
1982-83
1996-97

Year
1980-81

Year
2004-05

RUTGERS
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 2

W-L  ASU RU
w 76 75
L 48 67
w 59 56
L 45 64

SACRAMENTO STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU ssu

w 83 75
ST. JOHN'S

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU Sju

W 83 77
ST. JOSEPH'S

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU STJ

W (ot) 66 58
ST. MARY'S

Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 2

W-L ASU SMC

L 60 77

L 59 76
ST. PETER'S

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 1

‘W-L ASU SPC

L 64 102

w 72 67

SAM HOUSTON STATE
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L ASU SHSU
w 84 78
w 68 46

SAN DIEGO

Sun Devils Won 6 Lost 1

W-L ASU usp
w 83 52
w 87 45
W 70 63
L 62 84
W 76 68
w 70 45
w 67 63

SAN DIEGO STATE
Sun Devils Won 8 Lost 10

W-L  ASU SDSU
w 86 65
L 49 52
L 60 79
L 54 62
L 55 65
w 70 66
w 78 57
w 69 67
w 78 73
w 82 78
w 83 81
L 65 83
L 75 78
L 82 104
L 69 87
w 79 50
L 46 76
L 52 67

SAN FRANCISCO
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L  ASU USF
w 68 56
w 80 66

SAN FRANCISCO STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L  ASU SESU

w 71 50

SAN JOSE STATE
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 2

W-L  ASU sjsu
L 55 84
w 71 58
w 59 58
L 57 62

SEATTLE

Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1

W-L ASU su
L 62 77

SETON HALL

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

‘W-L ASU SHU
W 73 53

@)
(a-rcc)
(h-ahc)

(ncaa)

(fiu)

(dsc)

(h-wfc)

(h)
(dsc)

()
(b

(dsc)
(h)

@)
(b
(dsc)
(@)
(b
(h)
(@)

(b
(h)
@
(cpp)
@)
(b
(h)
@
()
(b
(h
(@)
(h
(b
(h)
(@
(@)
(h)

(nlt)
(7up)

(cpp)

@)
@)
(she)
@

(@)

(utsa)

Year
1995-96
1999-00

Year
2000-01

Year
1981-82

Year
1992-93
1993-94

Year

1997-98

Year
1988-89
1996-97

Year

1978-79

1982-83

1983-84

1984-85

1985-86

1986-87

1987-88

1988-89

1989-90

1990-91

1991-92

1992-93

1993-94

1994-95

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

1998-99

1999-00

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04

2004-05

2005-06

2006-07

2007-08

Year
2000-01
2005-06

SOUTH CAROLINA
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 1
W-L  ASU usc

L 71 83

w 61 56

SOUTH FLORIDA
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU USF

W 74 39
SOUTHERN

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU su

w 77 44

SOUTHERN ILLINOIS
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 1

W-L  ASU SIa
w 72 43
L 57 73

SOUTHERN METHODIST

Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
W-L  ASuU SMu
L 59 74

SOUTHERN UTAH
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L  ASU suu
w 96 70
w 70 66

STANFORD

Sun Devils Won 10 Lost 44
H:9-16 A: 1-25 N:1-2

W-L  ASU su
L 67 69
L 56 66
w 79 53

w 83 71
w 84 72
L 67 68
w 84 56
w 70 58
L 69 75
L 77 92
w 81 71
L 66 84
L 79 84
L 68 87
L 72 108
L 63 90
L 64 106
L 65 79
L 61 109
L 66 89
w 77 65
L 80 85
L 76 86
L 61 13
L 59 85
L 59 83
L 51 102
L 71 88
L 63 79
L 64 9%
L 62 81
L 54 81
L 71 90
L 58 73
L 61 81
w 74 68
L 67 91
L 64 92
L 49 51
L 66 75
L 48 62
w 70 63
L 63 80
L 53 63
L 46 60
w 73 53
L 57 68
L 53 67
L 42 56
L 78 84
w 62 59
L 71 77

Loty 65 73
L 55 62
L 56 60
L 57 79

STEPHEN F. AUSTIN
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L  ASU SFA
w 67 45
w 80 61

(nlt)
(h-wfc)

(b)

(dsc)

(h)
@)

(dsc)
(h-OT)

@)
@)
(h)
(b
(@)
@)
(h)
(b
@)
(@)
()
(@)
(b)
@)
(h
@)
(b
(h)
(@)
(@)
()
@)
(hy
@)
(h)
(b
(@)
(b)
@)
@)
(h)
(h)
@)
(@)
(h)
(b)
@)
@)
(h)
(h)
@)
(n—ptt)
(@)
(b)
@)
(h)
(h)
@)
(ptt)
(@)
(b)
@)
(h)
(ptt)
(b
@)

(rwce)
(n-ncaa)

Year
1996-97

Year

1982-83
1987-88
2007-08

Year
2000-01
2006-07

Year
1980-81

Year

1998-99
1999-00
2007-08

Year

1978-79
1993-94
1994-95

Year
1999-00
2003-04

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1985-86
1989-90
1990-91
2007-08

Year

1999-00
2000-01
2005-06

Year

1981-82
1983-84
1986-87
1987-88
2006-07

Year
1991-92

Year
1986-87

Year
1984-85

Year
1979-80
1988-89

Year

1976-77
1977-78
1979-80

1980-81

1981-82

SYRACUSE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L  ASU su
w 72 67
TEMPLE
Sun Devils Won 3Lost 0
‘W-L ASU TU
w 66 65
w 87 68
w 61 54
TENNESSEE
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 2
‘W-L ASU uT
L 63 67
L 74 83
TENNESSEE TECH
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
‘W-L ASU TTU
W 85 76
TEXAS
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 3
W-L ASU ur
L 75 77
L 63 76
L 51 62
TEXAS A&M
Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 3
‘W-L ASU TAM
L 71 74
L 68 73
L 69 82

TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRISTI

Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L  ASU TAM
w 85 67
w 87 74

TEXAS-EL PASO
Sun Devils Won 7 Lost 0

W-L  ASU UTEP
w 70 53
w 77 72
w 73 65
w 87 54
w 920 52
w 76 54
w 65 49

L 69 73

TEXAS-SAN ANTONIO
Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 0

W-L ASU UTSA
w 70 35
w 57 40
w 78 64

TEXAS TECH
Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 2

‘W-L ASU TTU
W 71 70
L 73 83
w 72 68
L 57 69
w 61 46

TOLEDO
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU uTr

W 77 67
TULANE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU TUu

w 83 68
TULSA
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

‘W-L ASU uTr

w 80 69

U.S. INTERNATIONAL
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 1

W-L  ASU usiu

w 98 46

L 68 74
UCLA

Sun Devils Won 23 Lost 41
H: 12-18 A:7-21 N:2-2

W-L  ASU UCLA
L 47 85
L 69 106
L 66 93
L 72 86
L 55 84
L 68 76
L 70 79

w 74 62

(5j9)

(dsc)
(rrc)

(n)

(hfcc)
(h)

(a-nwit)

(h)
(@)
(b)

(@)
(h)
(@)

(h)
(b

(b
(b
(b
(@)
(dsc)
(h)
()
()

(h)

()

(h)
(@)

(b
(h)
(@)
(h)
(h)
(@)
(@)
(h)

Rachel Holt
1995-96 to 1999-00

Lisa Salsman
1989-90 to 1992-93
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1982-83

1983-84

1984-85

1985-86

1986-87

1987-88

1988-89

1989-90

1990-91

1991-92

1992-93

1993-94

1994-95

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

1998-99

1999-00

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04

2004-05

2005-06

2006-07

2007-08

Year
2007-08

Year
1999-00
2006-07

Year
2006-07

Year

1979-80
1983-84
1990-91
1991-92
1997-98
1998-99
2000-01
2007-08

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1981-82
1983-84

L 42 66
w 73 61
W 79 78

L 64 81

L 61 97

L 70 77
w 78 62

L 68 76

L 78 85

L 77 88

L 64 71

L 62 83

L 81 85
w 86 73

L 67 77

L 75 90

L 68 81
w 70 65

L 72 88
w 929 91

L 63 81

L 71 72

L 59 84

L 81 93

L 64 85

L 63 68

L 74 84
W 71 70
W 66 65

L 61 91

L 73 95

L 62 80

L 85 98

L 61 64

L 55 76

L 47 56
W 78 68
w 78 60
w 70 57
W 64 42

L 58 60

L 62 71
W 73 58

L 64 73

L 50 70
W 44 42
w 80 59
w 73 71

L 69 77
w 87 70

L 59 60
W 92 52
w 80 69
w 74 64
W 62 59
w 73 67

UC DAVIS
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU ucb
w 77 56
UC IRVINE
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0
W-L ASU uct
W 78 62
w 75 46

UC RIVERSIDE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU UCR
W 57 50

UC SANTA BARBARA
Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 4

W-L ASU ucsB
L 63 69
W 66 41
w 79 51
w 89 82
L 83 92
L 61 64
L 66 76
W 66 42
UNLV
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 7
W-L ASU UNLV
L 28 82
L 57 88
L 80 106
L 72 107
w 82 67
w 72 70

()

(h)
(@)

(ncaa)

(at)
(uci)
(b
(a)
(b
(@)

(b)

(h)
(h)
(h)
(@)
(a)
(bud)

1985-86

2003-04

Year
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
(I-ncaa)
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07

2007-08

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1982-83

(t-ncaa)

1986-87
1987-88
2005-06
(n-ncaa)

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1981-82
1983-84

L (ot) 88 92

L 67 80

L 47 50
usc

Sun Devils Won 14 Lost 47
H:8-21 A:4-25 N:0-1

W-L  ASU usc
L 67 81
L 70 91
L 54 73
L 62 78
L 65 75
L 62 94
L 68 99
w 53 51
L 70 72
L 52 92
L 59 96
L 67 101
L 61 82
L 57 68
L 57 76
L 61 95
L 57 60
L 62 87
L 66 93
L 77 93
L 82 87
L 58 78
L 68 70

Lt 78 82
L 54 55
L 67 84
L 68 84
w 63 62
L 65 98
L 72 86
w 64 55
L 81 87
L 67 105
L 44 91
L 65 77
L 61 73
L 56 98
L 55 82
L 63 77
L 55 68
L 62 75
L 54 67
w 70 58

Wt 78 74
L 70 76
w 66 59
w 67 65
L 49 68
w 67 60
L 53 58
L 56 64
L 65 68
L 50 65
L 45 66
w 49 45
L 50 58
w 79 72
w 62 54
w 68 57
w 66 63
w 65 57

UTAH
Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 6
WL ASU uu
L 27 75
L 68 84
L 49 90
L 66 75
w 74 64
w 78 64
w 79 60
L 62 74
L 86 65
UTAH STATE
Sun Devils Won 3 Lost 3
WL ASU usu
L 57 80
L 69 72
L 51 98
w 104 96
w 116 70
w 118 62

(dsc)

(7up)

(a-wnit) Year
2001-02
(n-ncaa)
2005-06

()

() Year

Elal)) 2004-05

(h

(@)

(a) Year

(h) 1999-00

(h 2000-01

(@)

El;)) Year

@ 1979-80

N 1980-81

@ 1986-87

S’S 1987-88

E:; 1988-89

h

Ea)) 1989-90

h

Eh; 1990-91

E:; 1991-92

h

Eh; 1992-93

EE)) 1993-94

EE)) 1994-95

(@)

(a) 1995-96

h

Ea)) 1996-97

(h)

(h) 1997-98

(@)

(2) 1998-99

(h

(h) 1999-00

()

(h) 2000-01

(@)

(a) 2001-02

(h)

(a) 2002-03

(h)

(h) 2003-04

@

(h) 2004-05

(@)

<lal) 2005-06

(h)

(E) 2006-07

(h)

(:) 2007-08

(h)

(h

(@)
Year

E:; 1986-87

Eh)) 1987-88

a

L) 1988-89
1989-90

(dsc)

@ 1990-91
1991-92
1992-93

(h

(h

(a) 1994-95

(h

(nlt) 1995-96

(h)

LEGEND

VANDERBILT
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 1

W-L  ASU vu
w 35 61
w 69 60

VIRGINIA
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L  ASU uv

w 60 50

WAKE FOREST
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L ASU WEFU
w 70 65
w 69 54

WASHINGTON

Sun Devils Won 21 Lost 26
H:13-9 A:5-17 N:0-0

WL ASU uw
W 82 61
w 85 83
W 78 64

L 63 85
L 49 103
L 65 80
L 67 77
L 77 92
L 59 81
L 60 73
L 54 71
L 61 82
L 59 66
L 66 68
w 82 77
w 74 61
L 56 69
L 78 87
L 37 82
L 54 93
w 81 77
w 87 72
L 63 81
L 59 68
w 77 76
L 39 62
L 54 86
Wt 72 69
L 76 78
w 74 53
L 62 66
L 60 79
w 66 61
L 50 68
L 56 69
W 62 56
W(ot) 84 81
L 55 63
L 55 63
w 69 48
w 64 51
w 67 61
W 88 83
W 75 64
w 68 62
w 69 53
w 83 64

WASHINGTON STATE
Sun Devils Won 32 Lost 12
H:17-3 A: 11-9 N:0-0

W-L ASU wsu
w 95 83
L 62 75
w 82 79
w 86 69
w 88 79
L 60 71
L 80 92
L 66 67
w 82 73
L 58 69
L 78 80
w 86 61
w 70 59
w 88 68
w (forfeit)
w 77 76
L 70 82
L 66 74
L 77 93
w 88 80

()

(wsh)

()
(h)

(h)
(@)

[C)
(@)
(b
(h)
(@)
(@)
(h)
(b
(@
(@)
(h)
()

(h)
(@)
(b
(@)
[C)
(h)
(h)
(@)
(h)
(@)
(@)
(h)
(@)
(h)
(h)
(@)
(h)
(@)
(@)

(b
(@)
()

(h)
(@)
(b

[C)
(b
(n)

(h)
(@)
(@)
(h)
(b
(@)
[C)
(b
(h)
(@)
(@)
(h)
(@)
()
(b
(@)
(@)
(h)
()
(h)

1996-97

1997-98

1998-99

1999-00

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04

2004-05

2005-06

2006-07

2007-08

Year
1982-83

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1981-82
1987-88

Year
2005-06
2006-07

Year
1989-90

Year

1992-93
2001-02
2002-03

Year
1979-80

Year
1988-89

Year
2001-02

Year
2002-03

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

Year
2007-08

Year
1979-80

L 78 86
L 70 84
w 80 60
w 79 70
w 63 54
w 80 66
w 64 54
w 73 53
w 83 70
w 74 72
w 68 40
w 75 56
w 66 58
w 70 52
w 68 61
L 72 75
w 67 39
w 59 40
w 72 47
w 75 65
w 89 44
w 66 41
w 59 40
w 59 30

WAYLAND BAPTIST
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU WBC
w 70 66
WEBER STATE
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 4
W-L ASU wsu
L 64 78
L 82 87
L 67 78
L 80 86
w 103 79
w 72 69

WESTERN KENTUCKY
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 0

W-L ASU WKU
w 78 64
w 67 63

WESTERN NEW MEXICO

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU  WNMU
w 76 57

WESTERN MICHIGAN
Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 1

W-L ASU WMu
w 79 69
L 63 77
w 75 66

WEST TEXAS STATE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L  ASU  WTSU
A\ 75 57
WEST VIRGINIA

Sun Devils Won 0 Lost 1
W-L ASU wvu
L 75 89

WISCONSIN

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU uw
w 3 70

WISCONSIN-MILWAUKEE
Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0

W-L ASU uwMm
w 81 65
WYOMING

Sun Devils Won 2 Lost 2
W-L ASU uw
L 35 54
w 70 56
w 73 63
L 57 88

YALE

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L ASU Y
w 84 38

YAVAPAI

Sun Devils Won 1 Lost 0
W-L  ASU YC
W 76 52

(h)
(@)
(b
@
@)
(h)
@)

(b
(@)
(b
@)
(@)
(h)
(h)
@)
(@)
(h)
(b
@)
(h)
@)
@)
(h)

(r-le)

(h)
(h)
@)

(dsc-p)
(@)

(h)
()]

(b

(h)
()
(ahc)

(at)

(dsc)

(n-ncaa)

(h-ahc)

(h)
(b
(h)
@

(h)

(h)

(7up): 7-UP Desert Classic, Las Vegas, Nev.; (acl): ASU Classic, Tempe, Ariz.; (ahc): ASU Holiday Classic, Tempe, Ariz.; (nwit): National Women's Invitational Tournament, Amarillo, Texas; (at): Arizona Tournament, Tucson, Ariz.; (bb-ci): Big Boy/Comfort Inn
Chippewa Classic, Mt. Pleasant, Mich.; (bud): Budweiser Tournament, Las Vegas, Nev.; (byu): BYU Tournament, Provo, Utah; (c-ncaa): NCAA Tournament, Chicago, IIl.; (conc-c): Converse Classic, Boulder, Colo.; (conc-i): Converse Classic, Bloomington,
Ind.; (conc-t): Converse Classic, Tempe, Ariz.; (cyc): Cyclone Classic, Ames, lowa; (cpp): Cal Poly-Pomona Tournament, Pomona, Calif; (ct): Cal Tournament, Berkeley, Calif.; (dsc): Dial Soap Classic, Tempe, Ariz.; (dsc-p): Dial Soap Classic, Provo, Utah;
(fiu): Florida International Fun in the Sun Tournament, Miami, Fla.; (f-ncaa): NCAA Tournament, Fresno, Calif,; (hfcc): AstraZeneca Hoops for the Cure Classic, Bank One Ballpark, Phoenix, Ariz.; (hfcc2): AstraZeneca Hoops for the Cure Classic II, Wells
Fargo Arena, Tempe, Ariz.; (jj): (hfhc): Hoops for Health Classic, Chase Field, Phoenix, Ariz.; Junkanoo Jam, Grand Bahama Island; (jtc): Rev. Joseph T. Cahill Invitational, Jamaica, N.Y.; (I-ncaa): NCAA Tournament, Los Angeles, Calif.; (mst): Montana
State Tournament, Bozeman, Mont.; (nlt): Northern Lights Tournament, Anchorage, Alaska; (nmt): New Mexico Tournament, Albuquerque, N.M.; (pj): Paradise Jam, St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands; (ptt): Pac-10 Conference Tournament; (ri): Richmond
Invitational, Richmond, Va.; (r-Ic): Roadrunner/Legg’s Classic, Las Cruces, N.M.; (r-ncaa): NCAA Tournament, Ruston, La. ; (rcc): Rutgers Coca Cola Classic, Piscataway, N.J.; (rrc): Red Raider Classic, Lubbock, Texas; (rwc): Rainbow Wahine Classic,
Honolulu, Hawaii; (sdc): Sun Devil Classic, Tempe, Ariz.; (sdi): Sourdough Invitational, San Francisco, Calif.; (shc): Straw Hat Classic, San Luis Obispo, Calif; (sjs): San Juan Shootout, San Juan, Puerto Rico; (smu): SMU Southwestern Bell Cotton Bowl
Classic, Dallas, Texas; (t-ncaa): NCAA Tournament, Tempe, Ariz.; (uci): UC-Irvine Tournament, Irvine, Calif.; (utsa): UTSA Thanksgiving Classic, San Antonio, Texas; (wfc): Wells Fargo Classic, Tempe, Ariz.; (w-ncaa): NCAA Tournament, West Lafayette, Ind.;

(wnit): Women'’s National Invitation Tournament; (wsf): Women's Sports Foundation Classic, Baton Rouge, La.
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Mary Littlewood

Head Coach
1975-76

6-11 at ASU (.353)

1975-76

Mary Littlewood
6-11 overall/4-9 (10th)
Intermountain Conference

]9 CS Los Angeles
J10 Cal Poly-Pomona
J15 Northern Arizona*
J17  atArizona*

J22 Weber State*

J23 Utah State*

]29 UNLV

FS Wyoming*

F6 Northern Colorado*
F12  Colorado*

F13  Colorado State*

F19 UTEP*

F20 New Mexico State*
F21 New Mexico*

F26 BYU*

F27 Utah*

113

Ll I Rl R

Linda Spradley
Head Coach

1976-77 to 1977-78

13-27 at ASU (.325)

1976-77

Linda Spradley

7-11 overall/5-8 (T8th)
Intermountain Conference

Weber State*

J 14 Utah State*

] 27 Wyoming

] 28 Northern Colorado*
F3  Colorado*

F4 Colorado State*
F10 UTEP*

== ==T°

50-43
32-78
54-36
37-70
64-78
57-80
28-82
35-54
38-79
46-55
57-51
70-53
62-85
50-49
5713
27-75

82-87
69-72
70-56
78-12
71-84
79-49
71-12

F11  New Mexico State* L 61-72
F12 New Mexico* L 66-82
F17 Brigham Young* L 75-83
F18 Utah* L 68-84
F 24 Northern Arizona* w 76-50
F25 Arizona* w 108-77
D11 Cal Poly-Pomona L 56-65
J5  Arizona w 71-52
J7 #TUCLA L 47-85
F25  #I1UNLV L 57-88
1977-78
Linda Spradley
6-16 overall/3-10 (6th)
H:6-9 A:0-7
Intermountain Conference
N 18 Cal Poly-Pomona L 47-78
D9 CS-Fullerton L 69-76
D 10 CS-Long Beach L 59-118
D16 USC L 67-81
D17 #8UCLA L 69-106
]9 atArizona w 78-65
J 12 UNLV L 80-106
J 14 San Diego St. w 86-65
J 16 Northern Arizona w 62-60
J 20 at Colorado* L 55-83
J21 at No. Colorado* L 66-74
J 27 Wyoming* w 73-63
] 28 Colorado St.* w 86-61
F3 atWeber State* L 67-78
F4 at Utah State* L 51-98
F10 UTEP* W 73-65
F11 New Mexico State* L 70-73
F 26 Brigham Young* L 55-76
F 18 Utah* L 49-90
F 24 at New Mexico* L 54-76
F25 at Arizona* L 70-73
M3 at Northern Arizona* L 62-66
Paul Long
Head Coach
1978-79
13-16 at ASU (.448)
1978-79
Paul Long
13-16 overall/6-7 (T6th)
H:6-3 A:6-11 N:0-1
Intermountain Conference
N11  Central Arizona w 102-78
N24  atArizona w 105-62

126
21
F2

F3

F9

F10
Fl6
F17
F22
F24
M2
M3

at Biola

at USC

at UNLV

at No. Arizona
Arizona

Texas A&M (2)

at San Jose State
at California

at Stanford

at Pepperdine

at #17 Long Beach St.
at Central Arizona
No. Arizona*

No. Colorado*
Colorado*

at Colorado State*
at Wyoming*

Utah State*
Weber State*

at New Mexico St.*
at UTEP*

at Utah*

at Brigham Young*
New Mexico*
Arizona*

(1) Tucson, Ariz.
(2) at UNLV (Las Vegas, Nev.)

N16
N17
N20
N23
N29

Juliene Simpson
Head Coach

1979-80 to 1986-87

134-92 at ASU (.593)

1979-80

Juliene Simpson

12-13 overall/3-9 (5th)
H:7-5 A:3-6 N:2-2
Western Collegiate Athletic

Association

Cal Poly-Pomona

at Northern Arizona
Central Arizona
Washington
Nebraska (1)
Montana State (1)
at California (1)
Northern Arizona
ULS. International
West Texas St. (2)
UC Santa Barbara (2)
at CS-Long Beach*
at CS-Fullerton*

at USC*

at #20 UCLA*

Il T

83-88
83-65
75-39
82-61
69-71
82-70
67-19
87-60
98-46
75-57
63-69
57-713
54-59
5473
66-93

F29

San Diego State* L 49-52
Arizona* w 76-38
Long Beach St.* L 53-64
CS-Fullerton* w 91-78
at Central Arizona w 11146
UCLA* L 72-86
uscx L 62-78
at San Diego State* L 60-79
Yavapai College w 76-52
at Arizona* w 8477

(1) California Tournament (Berkeley, Calif.)
(2) Arizona Tournament (Tucson, Ariz.)

N18
N22
N28
N29

F12
F14
F20
F27
M6
M7
M26
M27
M28

1980-81
Juliene Simpson
21-11 overall/5-7 (5th)
H:8-4 A:9-5 N:4-2
Western Collegiate Athletic
Association

91-38
70-68

Northern Arizona
Cal Poly-Pomona

at Fort Lewis 103-54
at Adams State 89-72
Montana State (1) 75-53
Colorado (1) 64-72

w

w

w

w

w

L

at Northern Arizona w 72-61

Luke Air Force Base w 12542

San Francisco St. (2) w 71-50
L
w
w
L
w
L
L

San Diego St. (2) 54-62
CS-Fullerton (2) 82-81
#15 Oregon 70-69
at #4 Long Beach St.* 39-89
at CS-Fullerton* 79-70
#6 UCLA* 55-84
#12 USC* 65-75
at Washington w 85-83
at Seattle L 62-77
Arizona* w 83-54
at San Diego w 83-52
at San Diego State* L 55-65
Long Beach State * L 38-84
CS-Fullerton* w 84-75
at USC* L 62-94
at UCLA* L 68-76
San Diego State* w 70-66
at Arizona* w 86-64
at Nebraska w 88-83
at Nebraska-Omaha w 8472
Tennessee Tech (3) w 85-76
Drake (3) w 90-86
Georgia (3) L 15

(1) Sun Devil Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(2) Cal-Poly Pomona Tournament (Pomona, Calif.)

(3) National Women’s Invitational Tournament (Amarillo, Texas)
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1981-82

Juliene Simpson

25-7 overall/8-4 (3rd)
H:11-1 A:8-4 N:6-2
Western Collegiate Athletic

Association

N20  atNorthern Arizona
N27  TexasTech (1)
N28  atNew Mexico (1)
D3 Colorado State (2)
D4 #13 Oregon (2)
D5 atCalifornia (2)
D11 Northern Arizona (3)
D12 Southern A&M (3)
D18  atUNLV
D19 vs. San Jose St. (4)
D29 Weber State (5)
D30 atBYU)
]6 Nebraska

9 #5 Long Beach St.*

J

J15 atUCLA*®

J16  at#2USCH

J22 CS-Fullerton*

J23 New Mexico State*
J27  atArizona*

J30  San Diego State*
F4 at CS-Fullerton*
Fé6 at #9 Long Beach St.*
F13  UCLA*

F15  #2USC*

F20  Arizona*

F24  atSan Diego State*
F26  San Francisco (6)
F27  Minnesota (6)

F28  Utah State (6)

M6 San Diego

M 12 #18 Georgia (7)
M18  at#1La.Tech (7)

=E=======" ===

=
=
=3

CTE==r=E=====C======"C

)

70-46
7-70
97-11
94-80
69-70
84-68
116-59
T1-44
82-67
71-58
103-79
102-88
107-79
89-90
70-79
68-99
86-70
83-66
78-68
78-57
71-69
66-81
74-62
53-51
74-63
69-67
68-56
58-76
116-70
87-45
97-71
54-92

(1) New Mexico Tournament (Albuquerque, New Mexico)

(2) Cal Tournament (Berkeley, Calif.)
(3) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)

(5) Dial Classic at BYU (Provo, Utah)

(6) Northern Lights Tournament (Anchorage, Alaska)

)
)
)
(4) Las Vegas, Nev.
)
)
)

(7) NCAA Tournament

1982-83

Juliene Simpson

23-7 overall/9-5 (3rd)
H:12-3 A:6-2 N:5-2
Western Collegiate Athletic

Association

N 18  Santa Clara (1)
N19  San Jose State (1)
N20  Pacific (1)

N23  atNorthern Arizona
N27  Utah

D2 Lamar (2)

D3 Texas-Arlington (2)
D4 Wayland Baptist (2)
D9 Idaho State (3)
D10 E.Washington (3)
DI Temple 3)

D21 UNLV

D30 Pepperdine

]J6 at #8 Long Beach St.*
J8 at CS-Fullerton*
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78-44
59-58
90-65
79-58
74-64
75-78
89-63
70-66
98-71
114-73
66-65
83-62
75-58
84-81
74-56

|14
115
120
12
27
129
Fé4
Fii
F12
Fi8
F 25
F 26
M5
M20
M 24

#1UscH

#17 UCLA*

at Stanford*

at San Diego State*
Notre Dame

Arizona*

San Diego State*

at #8 UCLA*

at #2 USC*
Stanford*
CS-Fullerton*

#9 Long Beach St.*
at Arizona*

Utah (4)

vs. USC (4)

CfTE=r=E==r=====0 00

(1) Straw Hat Classic

(San Luis Obispo, Calif.)

(2) Roadrunner/Legg’s Classic
(Las Cruces, N.M.)

(3) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(4) NCAA Tournament

N8
N19
ND3
D2
D3
D9
D10
D18
D19
D20
Js

16

17

3
] 14
J18
Jai
128
F2

F4

F9

F16
Fi8
F25
F 26
MI
M3
M9

1983-84

Juliene Simpson
17-11 overall/6-8 (5th)
H:8-3 A:3-7 N:6-1
Western Collegiate Athletic
Association

Florida State (1)

at Colorado (1)
Northern Arizona
Louisville (2)

at Indiana (2)

New Mexico St. (3)
Oregon State (3)
UC Santa Barbara (4)
Texas Tech (4)
Pepperdine (4)
Oregon (5)

at UNLV (5)

New Mexico (5)
UCLA*

#5 USCH
CS-Fullerton*

#8 Long Beach St.*
Utah State
Stanford*

San Diego State*

at Arizona*

at #8 Long Beach St.*
at CS-Fullerton*

at UCLA*

at #3 USC*

at San Diego State*
at Stanford*

=E=rrrrrf===s==s=sr 22020 == =

Arizona*

(1) Converse Classic (Boulder, Colo.)

(2) Converse Classic (Bloomington, Ind.)
(3) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)

(4) UC Irvine Tournament (Irvine, Calif.)
(5) Budweiser Tournament (Las Vegas, Nev.)

70-72
42-66
56-66
8-73
82-57
72-52
82-78
73-61
52-92
79-53
89-71
82-96
7174
78-64
59-96

85-70
73-95
54-47
59-56
60-63
65-45
68-48
66-41
73-83
78-69
69-68
72-70
67-59
79-78
67-101
56-60
68-86
118-62
83-71
83-81
71-59
51-78
64-82
64-81
61-82
65-83
84-72
85-75

1984-85
Juliene Simpson
11-16 overall/3-11 (6th)
H:6-8 A:4-7 N:1-1
Western Collegiate Athletic

Association
N23  New Mexico (1) L 75-79
N 24 Northern Arizona (1) AU 80-57
D1 at#14 Rutgers W 76-75
D3 at St. Peters L 64-102
D7  Biok(2) w 96-58
D8 Brigham Young (2) w 96-87
D15 #10 Ohio State L 75-83
D20 Illinois State A 91-70
J4 Colorado (3) L 68-86
J5 Loyola Marymount (3) w 347
]9 San Diego State* L 75-78
J12 at Oral Roberts* L 59-63
J14 atTulsa* w 80-69
J19  at California* W 7372
J21  at Stanford* L 67-68
J25  UCLA* L 61-97
J26  #3 Long Beach St.* L 76-88
Fl at #9 USC* L 57-68
F2 at CS-Fullerton* L 58-79
F9 Arizona* W 87-74
F15  Stanford AU 84-56
F16  #14 San Diego St.* L 82-104
F21  at#4 Long Beach St.* L 76-88
F23  atUCLA* L 70-77
M1 CS-Fullerton* L 75-86
M2 #10USC* L 57-76
M9 atArizona* w 80-66
(1) Converse Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(2) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(3) Sourdough Invitational (San Francisco, Calif.)
1985-86
Juliene Simpson
15-10 overall/4-4 (2nd)
o 64 A:75 N: 2-
Pacific West Conference
N22  Texas-El Paso (1) w 90-52
N23  #20 UNLV (1) L(ot) 88-92
N25  #l11 Long Beach St. L 88-93
N30 atlllinois State w 80-59
D2 at Drake w 86-83
D4 New Orleans w 99-63
D6 San Francisco (2) w 80-66
D7  at#I§UNLV (2) L 67-80
D27 No.Arizona (3) L 75-89
D28 CS-Fullerton (3) W 89-73
J11 atUTEP w 78-48
J13 at New Mexico St. L 81-83
J17  at UCLA* w 78-62
J18  at#5USCH L 61-95
J25  atArizona* w 66-64
J27  Colorado State w 85-48
]31 Stanford* W 70-58
F2 at Oregon State w 81-57
F3 at Oregon L 76-94
Fl4  #7USCH L 57-60
F15  UCLA* L 68-76
F22  Northern Arizona W 85-59
F26  atCalifornia w 95-86
M1 at Stanford* L 69-75
M3 Arizona* W 89-75

(1) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(2) 7-Up Desert Classic (Las Vegas)
(3) BYU Tournament (Provo, Utah)

N28
N29

F7

F12
Fl14
F19
F21
F26
F28
M7

1986-87

Juliene Simpson

10-17 overall/4-14 (8th)
H:8-7 A:2-10 N:0-0
Pacific-10 Conference

Oral Roberts (1)
Utah (1)

at #7 Long Beach St.
at New Orleans

at Tulane

New Mexico State
Denver

Texas Tech

at Oregon*

at Oregon State*
UCLA*

#15 USC*
Washington State*
Washington*

at Stanford*

at California*
Northern Arizona
Arizona*

Oregon State*
Oregon*

at #18 USC*

at UCLA*

at #19 Washington*
at Washington St.*
California*
Stanford*

at Arizona*

(1) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)

w
W
L
L
w
L
w
W
L
L
L
L
w
w
L
w
w
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
w
L

99-62
79-60
69-106
66-71
83-68
75-93
104-44
72-68
70-84
72-90
78-85
62-87
95-83
78-64
71-92
86-80
97-80
55-72
58-75
82-83
66-93
71-88
63-85
62-75
71-95
81-71
67-77

ASU in Overtime

Overtime Record: 5-9

Single OT: 5-8
Double OT: 0-1

Home: 4-8
Away: 1-1
Under Turner Thorne: 5-4

1/15/82  Long Beach St. (20t)

11/23/85 UNLV
11/28/87 lowa State
1/13/90 USC
2/16/91  Arizona
2/19/98  Oregon
12/6/98  St. Joseph's
2/6/99  Washington
2/13/99  Arizona
1/20/00 USC
3/9/00  at California
2/24/01  atArizona
12/27/03 Washington
1/27.07  Stanford

L, 89-90
L, 88-92
L, 85-86
L, 78-82
L, 66-69
L, 67-69
W, 66-58
W, 72-69
L, 67-76
W, 78-74
L, 55-60
W, 70-67
W, 84-81
L6573




Maura McHugh
Head Coach

1987-88 to 1992-

84-84 at ASU (.500)

1987-88

93

Maura McHugh
11-17 overall/5-13 (T8th)

Pacific-10 Conference
N27  UC San Diego (1) W 70-63
N28  lowa State (1) L(ot) 85-86
D4 Temple (2) w 87-68
D5 atTexas Tech (2) L 57-69
D9  atColorado L 63-103
D31 atWeber State w 72-69
]2 at Utah L 62-74
J4 Kansas State w 472
]8 at California* L 68-74
]9 at #11 Stanford* L 66-84
J15 Oregon State* L 61-66
J16  Oregon* w 70-60
22 at #16 USC* L 71-93
13 atUCLA* L 6471
J28  Miami (Fla,) W 874
J30  Arizona* w 65-64
F5 #10 Stanford* L 79-84
Fé6 California* L 67-74
F12 at Oregon* L 61-73
F13 at Oregon State* L 61-64
J19 UCLA* L 62-83
]20 #15 USC* L 82-87
F22  atNorthern Arizona w 82-68
F27  atArizona* w 63-56
M3 at#13 Washington* L 49-103
M5 atWashington St.* w 82-79
M 11 Washington State* w 86-69
M 12 #13Washington* L 65-80
(1) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(2) Red Raider Classic (Lubbock, Texas)

1983-89
Maura McHugh
9-19 overall/3-15 (10th)

H:6-10 A:2-8 N:1-1

Pacific-10 Conference
N22  Northern Arizona W 66-63
N28  atU.S. International L 68-74
D2 Southern Utah St. (1) W 96-70
D3 West Virginia (1) L 75-89
D7 at Northern Arizona W 74-60
D17 Oakland Tech w 73-54
D19 #15 San Diego St. L 69-87
D29 Alabama (2) L 67-84
D30 Morgan State (2) w 91-52

M3
M4
M9
M1

Cornell
Washington*
Washington State*
at Oregon State*
at Oregon*

at UCLA*

at USC*

Arizona*

at #4 Stanford*
at California*
Oregon State*
Oregon*

usc*

UCLA*

Arizona*
California*

#4 Stanford*

at Washington St.*
at Washington*

Ll i B e e

(1) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(2) Rev. Joseph T. Cahill Invite (Jamaica, N.Y.)

1989-90
Maura McHugh
13-15 overall/5-13 (T8th)
H: 8-7 H:5-8 N:0-0
Pacific-10 Conference

N25  Northern Arizona w
N28  Western New Mexico w
D1 Sam Houston St. (1) w
D2 Arkansas (1) L
D5 at Northern Arizona w
D7 UTEP w
D10 atLoy. Marymount w
D28  Oakland w
D30 atSan Diego L
D31 atSan Diego State w
J4 at Washington St.* L
]6 at #11 Washington* L
J11 UCLA* L
J13 UScx L (ot)
J19  Arizona* w
J25  at California* L
J27  at#2 Stanford* L
Fl Oregon State* w
F3 Oregon* w
F9 at USC* L
Fil atUCLA* L
F16  atArizona* w
F22  #3 Stanford* L
F24  California* L
Ml at Oregon* L
M3 at Oregon State* w
M8$  #4Washington* L
M 10 Washington State* L
(1) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
1990-91
Maura McHugh
14-14 overall/5-13 (9th)

N23
N26
DI
D4

H:10-5 A:3-8 N:1-1
Pacific-10 Conference

at Northern Arizona w
Loyola Marymount w
San Diego w
Northern Arizona w

79-51
67-71
88-79
60-78
75-89
81-85
58-78
70-77
68-87
81-78
62-65
64-75
68-70
86-73
74-87
75-11
72-108
60-71
71-92

83-59
76-57
84-78
63-85
75-52
76-54
82-72
80-67
62-84
79-50
80-92
59-81
67-71
78-82
84-78
74-83
63-90
66-57
81-68
54-55
75-90
91-85
64-106
71-83
72-83
60-58
60-73
66-67

99-42
109-62
76-68
92-39

D7 Cleveland State (1) w
D8 St John’s (1) w
D11 atUTEP w

D21 UC Santa Barbara w
D29 Florida (2) L
D30 Colgate (2) w
]3 Washington State* w
]5 #13 Washington* L
J11 atUCLA* L
J13 atUSC* L
J19  atArizona* W
J24  California* w
J26  #8 Stanford* L
31 at Oregon State* L
F2 at Oregon* L
F7 Usc L
F9 UCLA* w
F16  Arizona* L (ot)

F21  at#11 Stanford* L
F23  atCalifornia* L
F28  Oregon* L
M2 Oregon State* w
M7 at#12Washington* L
M9 atWashington St.* L
(1) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)

(2) Richmond Invitational (Richmond, Va.)

1991-92
Maura McHugh
20-9 overall/11-7 (5th)
H: 11-4 A:6-5 N:3-0
Pacific-10 Conference

71-46
83-77
65-49
79-51
62-73
89-49
82-73
54-71
68-81
67-84
84-65
84-71
65-79
69-80
71-81
68-84
70-65
66-69
61-109
78-80
67-69
81-64
61-82
58-69

89-82
91-55
100-46
86-34
86-75
71-67
93-37
83-75
-1
60-77
59-66
78-80
84-66
71-69
72-78
92-88
66-89
72-88
63-62
84-82
89-76
72-69
77-65
63-52
65-98
99-91
86-61
66-68
65-67

N16  atUCSB w
N30  NorthTexas w
D2 New Mexico w
D6 lona College (1) w
D6 Brigham Young (1) w
D20 Toledo w
D21 CS-Northridge (2) w
]2 Sacramento St. (2) W
]3 #17 Kansas (2) w
J4 St. Mary’s College L
]9 at #14 Washington* L
J1 atWashington St.* L
J18  Arizona* w
J23 Oregon State* W
J25 Oregon* L
730 at#21 California* w
Fl at #3 Stanford* L
F6 UCLA* L
F§ usc* w
F14  atArizona* w
F20  at Oregon* w
F22 at Oregon State* w
F27  #5 Stanford* w
F29  California* w
M6 atUSC L
M$  atUCLA w
M 12 Washington State* w
M 14 Washington* L
M18  atDePaul (3) L
(1) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)

(2) Florida International Fun in the Sun Tournament
(Miami, Fla.)

(3) NCAA Tournament

F27
M4
M6
M1l
M13

1992-93

Maura McHugh

17-10 Overall/10-8 (T4th)

H:10-4 A:6-5 N:1-1
Pacific-10 Conference

at Nebraska L
Grand Canyon (1) w
Marquette (1) w
at New Mexico w
Southern Illinois W
Mississippi (2) L
Northeastern (2) w
Western Michigan w
Montana State w
UCLA* L
#16 USC* L
at Washington St.* w
at Washington* W
at Arizona* w
Oregon State* W
Oregon* w
at #23 California* L
at #9 Stanford* L
Washington* w
Washington State* w
Arizona* w
at Oregon* w
at Oregon State* L
#9 Stanford* L
California* L
at #15 USC* w
at UCLA* L

(1) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(2) Rev. Joseph T. Cahill Invite (Jamaica, N.Y.)
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79-86
83-30
119-72
91-36
72-43
-1
97-54
79-69
81-42
63-81
72-86
70-59
82-77
-1
79-66
79-42
66-70
80-85
74-61
88-68
75-58
77-63
80-81
76-86
7479
64-55
n-n

100-Point Games

* ASU has never lost when surpassing the 100-

point mark (20-0).

* In 1981-82, the Sun Devils reached the century
mark a school-record five times, including three
straight games (12/29-30/81) and 1/6/82.

2/25/77  Arizona

11/11/78 Central Arizona
11/24/78 at Arizona

2/9/79  Utah State
2/12/80  Central Arizona
12/13/80 Luke AFB
12/11/81 Northern Arizona
12/29/81 vs. Weber State™
12/30/81 at BYU

1/6/82  Nebraska

2/28/82  vs. Utah State*
12/10/82 Eastern Washington
1/28/84  Utah State
12/11/86 Denver

11/26/90 Loyola Marymount
12/2/91  New Mexico
12/5/92  Marquette
12/20/97 Long Island
11/27/04 vs. Prairie View A&M#
12/2/05  Memphis

A Provo, Utah
* Anchorage, Alaska

# San Antonio, Texas

W, 108-77
W, 102-78
W, 105-62
W, 104-96
W, 111-46
W, 125-42
W, 116-59
W, 103-79
W, 102-88
W, 107-79
W, 116-70
W, 114-73
W, 118-62
W, 104-44
W, 109-62
W, 100-46
W, 119-72
W, 118-56
W, 102-30
W, 103-57




Jacqueline Hullah
Head Coach
1993-94 to 1995-96
20-60 at ASU (.250)

1993-94

Jacqueline Hullah
4-22 overall/2-16 (T9th)
H:2-12 A:1-10 N: 1-0
Pacific-10 Conference

N27  Texas A&M

D3 Appalachian St. (1)
D4  NC. State (1)

D7 at San Diego State
D18  Northern lowa
D20 at Southern lllinois
J1 New Mexico(2)

J4 Nebraska

J8 Arizona*

J13 at #14 Stanford*
J15 at California*

J20 UCLA*

]2 #ousck

J27  at Oregon State*
J29  at Oregon*

F3 #17 Washington*
F5 Washington State
F10  California*

F12 #14 Stanford*

F18  at#7USC*

F20  atUCLA*

F24  Oregon*

F26  Oregon State*

M3 atWashington St.*
M5 at#1 9 Washington*
M12  atArizona*

(1) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(2) Montana St. Tournament (Bozeman, Mont.)

= - I e [l el el ol ol ol B B = [l i )
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1994-95
Jacqueline Hullah
8-19 overall/2-16 (10th)
H:5-8 A:2-11 N:1-0
Pacific-10 Conference

N 25 Illinois State w
N27  at #24 Texas A&M L
D3 Colgate (1) w
D4 lowa State (1) w
D7  atNorthern Arizona L
D22 at Grand Canyon w
D29 Loyola-Chicago (2) w
D30 atC. Michigan (2) w
B San Diego State L
J7 at Arizona* L
J12 #5 Stanford* L

68-73
73-83
57-64
46-76
84-69
57-713
85-71
60-87
62-89
61-113
69-79
59-84
81-87
71-18
59-73
56-69
forfeit
94-104
59-85
67-105
81-93
84-97
70-82
71-76
78-87
69-104

71-68
69-82
80-71
57-54
60-79
99-67
72-61
70-56
52-67
T-79
59-83

J 14 California* w 77-62
J19 at UCLA* L 64-85
Iy at #24 USC* L 4491
J26  Oregon State* L 42-71
J28  #24 Oregon* W 79-71
F2 at#13 Washingon* L 37-82
F4 at Washington St.* L 70-82
F9 at California* L 73-98
F1l  at#6 Stanford* L 51-102
Fl6  #24USC* L 65-77
F18  UCLA* L 63-68
F23  atOregon* L 44-83
F26  at#21 Oregon St.* L 49-92
M2 Washington State* L 66-74
M4 #17Washington* L 5493
MI11  Arizona* L 72-81

(1) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(2) Big Boy/Comtfort Inn Chippewa Classic (Mt. Pleasant,
Mich.)

1995-96
Jacqueline Hullah
8-19 overall/4-14 (9th)
H:4-8 A:2-10 N: 2-1
Pacific-10 Conference

N24  CS-Fullerton (1) w 59-40
N25  atlowa State (1) L 61-69
N27  atlllinois State L 66-72
D2 Central Michigan (2) w 74-46
D3 St.Mary's(2) L 59-76
D6 Northern Arizona L 71-96
D18 at UA-Anchorage (3) w 871
D19 Holy Cross (3) W 67-49
D20  South Carolina (3) L 71-83
J4 #7 Stanford* L 71-88
J6 California* L 79-101
J13 Arizona* L 63-78
J18 at UCLA* L 74-84
J20  atUSC* L 61-73
J 24 Oregon* L 52-72
J26  #15 Oregon State* L 54-74
F1 at Washington St.* L 77-93
F3 at Washington* w 81-77
F10  atArizona* L 73-82
F15  usc# L 56-98
F17  UCLA* w 71-70
F22  at#15 Oregon St.* L 62-73
F24  atOregon* L 51-64
F29  Washington* W 87-712
M2 Washington State* w 88-80
M7 at California* L 68-77
M9 at#3 Stanford* L 63-79

(1) Cyclone Classic (Ames, lowa)
(2) Dial Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(3) Northern Lights Tournament (Anchorage, Alaska)

Charli Turner Thorne
Head Coach
1996-97 to present
225-145 at ASU (.608)

1996-97

Charli Turner Thorne
9-19 overall/3-15 (9th)
H:7-8 A:1-10 N:1-1
Pacific-10 Conference

N24  Evansville

N28  #4Alabama (1)
N30 at PR-Mayaguez (1)
D1 Syracuse (1)

D5 American

D11 New Mexico
D21 Eastern Illinois (2)
D22 Bradley (2)

D28 at San Jose State
]2 at #3 Stanford*
J4 at California*

8 Southern Utah
J10 atArizona*

J16  UCLA*

J18  USCx

J23 at Oregon*

J25  at Oregon State
J30  Washington State*
Fl1 Washington*

F8 Arizona*
F14  atUSC*
F16  atUCLA

F20  Oregon State*
F22 Oregon*

F27  atWashington
Ml at Washington St.
Mé6 California*

M8 #3Stanford*
(1) San Juan Shootout (San Juan, Puerto Rico)
(2) ASU Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)

Ll R e e e A L T e B e

1997-98
Charli Turner Thorne
10-17 overall/6-12 (T7th)
H:7-8 A:219 N:1-0
Pacific-10 Conference

N20  UC Santa Barbara L
N29  Marquette L
N30 Dayton w
D5 at SMU (1) L
D6 New Mexico St. (1) w
D10 at New Mexico L
D20 LongIsland (2) W
D21 #23 Auburn (2) L

T4-64
74-102
88-58
72-67
90-82
55-68
87-68
66-78
57-62
64-96
58-88
70-66
66-72
66-65
55-82
62-74
59-70
78-86
73-81
42-66
63-77
61-91
88-74
45-65
59-68
70-84
65-54
62-81

83-92
50-69
68-55
59-74
60-46
39-67
118-56
52-56

M5
M7

Oklahoma

at USC*

at UCLA*

#7 Washington*
Washington State*
#9 Arizona*

at Oregon State*
at Oregon*

#9 Stanford*
California*

at Washington St.
at #21 Washington*
at #9 Arizona*
Oregon*

Oregon State*

at #5 Stanford*
at California*
#23 UCLA*
uscx

e - Dl R R

87-76
55-68
73-95
71-76
80-60
60-70
85-79
61-100
54-81
75-54
79-70
39-62
57-92
67-69
69-49
71-90
58-65
62-80
62-75

(1) SMU Southwestern Bell Cotton Bowl Classic (Dallas.

Texas)
(2) Wells Fargo Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)

N2
N8
N29
D2
D5
D6
D18
D21
D30
12
I5
17
19
116
Ja1
13
128
130
F4
F6
F13
F19
F2l
F25
F27
M4
M6

(1) Rutgers Coca Cola Classic (Piscataway, N.J.)
(2) Wells Fargo Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)

1998-99

Charli Turner Thorne

12-15 overall/6-12 (T6th)

H:7-7 A:4-8 N:1-0
Pacific-10 Conference

Sam Houston State
SW Louisiana (1)
at #11 Rutgers (1)
Texas

Gonzaga (2)

St. Joseph’s (2)

at UC Irvine

at #24 UCSB

San Jose State
uscx

#10 UCLA*

at Washington*

at Washington St.*
at Arizona*
Oregon State*
#25 Oregon*

at California*

at Stanford*
Washington State*
Washington*
Arizona*

at #18 Oregon*
at Oregon State*
Stanford*
California*

at #16 UCLA*

at USC*

(09
ot)

=rCrCzZrrCzZzzZzoCCzZzCozZzCoCCzZzCZ2zZ=2cC ==

68-46
71-48
48-67
7571
96-52
66-58
71-53
61-78
83-46
54-67
85-98
54-86
63-54
61-70
57-53
52-68
60-74
58-73
80-66
72-69
67-76
53-58
71-65
61-81
63-67
61-64
70-58




1999_00 2000_01 M16  #18LSU (4) L 66-83 D18  atKent State w 64-48

i R (1) Rainbow Wahine Classic (Honolulu) D20 atAkron w 82-46
Charli Turner Thorne Charli Turner Thorne (2) ASU Holiday Classi (Tempe, Ariz) D2 at #6 Stanford* L 680
14-15 overall/7-11 (7th) 20-11 overall/12-6 (T1St) (3) AstraZeneca Hoops for the Cure Classic (Bank One D29 atCalifornia* L 67-72
11 ‘2 (. ¥ I . Ballpark, Phoenix) ]2 Oregon State* w 70-58
H: 11 3 A:3-12 N:0-0 Pac-10 Co Champlons ) IZCAATournamcnt (W. Lafayette, Ind.) J4 Orcion* w 78-63
Pacific-10 Conference H:12-4 A:7-5 N:1-2 ]9 atWashington® L 5669
N19 UCIine W 8.6 Pacific-10 Conference JII atRakington . w8
: ;é Ca\lVPElyFSLO a 332? N18  Texas-San Antonio w 57-40 2001 -02 } :; E;é;\ t iiig
at Wake Forest - )
DT 1D Gt e v
T T S 259 verall 126 T2nd) A S
D4 South Carlina (1 v o156 Na6 #22NC sue (1) L 5154 Pac-10 Tournament Champions F6  Washington Sate* w08
D§ - Northern Arizona W TS D Laslle) w 73-56 b ! : F8  #20Washington* W 6256
D19 at UT-San Antonio w 7035 D3 UC Santa Barbara (2) L 66-76 H:13-2 A:6:6 N: 6-1 F14  atUSC* L 56-64
D2l at#25Texas L 63-76 D6 atNo.Arizona W 61-56 Pacific-10 Conference F16  at UCLA% L 6271
]2 at #20 Kansas L 65-81 D18 at Denver L 597 - Ari7t;na* L 97
J6 Stanford* w 4-68 D21 CS-Northridge W 80-44 NI7 St Peter’s W 67 F ;; Califox;nia* w 6;—47
18 California* w 69-59 DY #)Temessee ) L 6367 N19  Delaware State w 62-42 M1 59 Sunford* L 5363
113 atWashington* L 76-78 D30 Wake Forest W €9-54 N 21 Luyola Marymount L 63-70 W7 +s. California (3) L 1846
115 atWashington St W 64-54 J4 at #21 Stanford* L 49 N24  Western Michigan ()L 63-77 V20 H;\\‘ai'i @ W 5744
120 [N W (ot) 78-74 16 at California* W 5847 N 25  Kansas State (1) w 76-58 M2 atBador () L .85
12 #12 UCLA* L 55-76 1" Washineton® L 6266 N26  Richmond (1) w 68-57 R L
J30 at #18 Arizona* L 58-60 J ) g D1 Fordham (2) W 6440 (1) ASU Holiday ClaSSlCV(TCmPc, Ariz.) . .
J13 Washington State* w 83-70 (2) AstraZeneca Hoops for the Cure Classic Il (Tempe, Ariz.)
F4 at Oregon State* L SL6E s arucLax w 7868 D2 RugenQ) W 5956 3 Puce10 Tournament (San Jose, Cali)
F6  at Oregon* L 55-66 J20 atUSCH W 66-59 D5 Kanses v 7352 (4) Women’s National Invitation Tournament
F10  Washington State* W 73-53 127 #23 Arisona* W 67.57 D13 at Chicago State w 83-43
F12 Washington* A\ 7453 1l Oregon State* W 5851 D15 atNorthern Illinois W 61-50
F17  at#24 UCLA* L 47.56 F3  #22 Oregont W 7363 D21 #6 Stanford* L 66-75
F19  atUSC* L 70-76 8 at Washington St * W % D23 California* w 63-49 2003_04
F26  #23 Arizona* L 61-72 FI0 atWashington® L 6079 D30 Arizona* w 87-64 Charli h
M2 Orcgont L 66T 15 uses W o 14 atOrgonSuter L 7077 arli Turner Thorne
M4 Oregon State* w 75-58 FI7  UCLA* W 7860 ]6 at Oregon* w 86-72 17-12 overall/11-7 (T3rd)
M9 at California* L(ot) 55-60 F24 at Arizona* W (ot) 70-67 J10 Washington* W 66-61 H: 13-1 A:4-8 N: 0-3
M1l at Stanford* L 67-91 Mi at Orcgont L 5663 J12 Washington State* w 68-40 p. 'f' 10c f
M 16 at Colorado St. (2) L 54-66 M3 at Oregon Staet L “wn J17  atUCLA* W 70-57 acitic-10 Conrerence
(1) Wells Fargo Clasic (Tempe, Ariz. M8 Californiat W L ;z « gslcf* . iv ‘;zjg N2 Akron W 8048
(2) Women'’s National Invitation Tournament (Fort Collins, Colo. ¢ ]2 at California’ J - .
| B o R
I3 Oregon® v 55 N2 Geo Washingeon (1) L 4558
k2 Oregon Sate* M 76 D5 Wcs'tcm Michigan (2) w 75-66
F7 at Washington St.* w 75-56 Dé Binb hamton ();g W T4
F9 at Washington* L 50-68 D10 Tcxi A&'M-C_C W -
Fia s v 6760 D18  at#1 Connecticut L 55-81
Fl6 UcLas W b0 D20 atHoly Cross W 81-56
F23  atArizona* L 66-72 _'
M2 Arisom (3) W 6658 D27 Wasthgton State* w 68-61
M3 at Oregon () W 458 D29 Wash.mgton* Wot) 8481
M4 #2Stanford (3) W 06 )2 atAronat L 60481
M 16 Wisconsin (4) w 73-70 8 a#l .Stanfoid* L 46-60
M 18 at#4Vanderbilt (4) L 35-61 Jio E:allf:)rnla W 552
(1) Paradise Jam (St. Thomas, Virgin Islands) } :g Eg‘éf :V Z;zg
(2) ASU Holiday Classic (Tempe, Ariz.) 12 at Oregon State W 6356
(3) Pac-10 Tournament (Eugene, Ore.) ITYR Orcgon* w g
(4) NCAA Tournament (Nashville, Tenn.) N X §
31 Arizona* w 68-60
FS California* w 62-43
F7 #7 Stanford* w 73-53
F12  atUSC* L 50-65
2002-03 F14  atUCLA* L 64-73
F19  Oregon* w 65-40
Charli Turner Thorne F21 Oregon State* w 73-60
16-14 overall/7-11 (3th) 6 abegat L 58
at Washington St. -75
H: 13-4 A:3-9 N:0-1 e UCAG) L s
Pacific-10 Conference MIS  atUNLV (4) L 4750
(1) Junkanoo Jam (Grand Bahama Island)
N2 Chicago State w 82-63 (2) ASU Holiday Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
Arizona State won a share of its first Pac-10 Championship in 2000-01, while the N2 '\f‘“d‘”“ Ilinois W 06 ) Pac-10Tournament (San Jos, Calf)
2001-02 team (above) won the inaugural Pac-10 Tournament championship. The 2 Fortnd Sue(D W 72:53 - (4) Women's National Invittion Tournament
. . . - N30 UW-Milwaukee (1) w 81-65
Sun Devils earned NCAA Tournament berths in 2001 and 2002, making their first " o, o W 7470
. gia
back-to-back NCAA appearances in 20 years. D7 #9 Notre Dame () L 5281
D9 Denver w 76-53




2006-07 ASU in the Polls

Charli Turner Thorne ;‘j;fg“m PRESS
31'5 OVera"“ 6'2 (an) Date....... Ranking .....Ranking
H: 14_2 A: 10.1 N: 7.2 Dec. 13. .20 ...20/18

Pacific-10 Conference e 2 e
NI Nebraska (1) W, 87-60 Jan.3 ... e 15/13
) Jan. 10.. L15/12
N12 No. 18 New Mexico (1) W, 67-49 Jan. 17.. 12710
N13  Florida Atlantic (1) W, 96-60 Jan. 24 1210
N15  Nicholls State W, 91-46 Jan. 31.. 11/10
N19  No. 5 Tennessee L, 74-83 Feb.7 ...
N24 vs. Western Kentucky (2) W, 67-63
N25 s, Rutgers (2) No Contest
D1 Boston University (3) W, 75-53
D2 Northern Arizona (3) W, 85-72
D6 at Gonzaga W, 81-66
D14 at UC-rvine W, 75-46
D18  TexasTech (4) W, 81-66
D22 Arizona* W, 89-62
D28 atNo. 18 California* W, 74-58
D30 atNo. 14 Stanford* L, 71-77
The Sun Devils had several reasons to be happy about their 2006-07 campaign in which 4 Washington State* W, 89-44
they set single-season school records for most wins (31), most Pac-10 wins (16) and /7 Washington* W, 88-83
most road wins (10). Ji at Oregon State* W, 59-43
J13 at Oregon* W, 80-70
J1§ UCLA W,92-52
2004-05 2005-06 o e
q A ]25 No. 20 California* W, 66-54
Charli Turner Thorne Charli Turner Thorne 17 No.9 Sunford L 6573 OT)
24-10 overall/12-6 (T2nd) 25-7 overall/14-4 (2nd) I atWashington® W, 75-64
H:12-2 A:5-7 N:7-1 H: 150 A:7-4 N:3-3 F3 - at Washington State* W, 66-41
aa .r F8 Oregon* W, 61-48
Pacific-10 Conference Pacific-10 Conference FIO OregonSatet w7863
N1T v, Virginia (1) 6050 N1 #17Vanderbilt (1) 6960 P15 alSCr W, 68-57
N1 a#3LSu() 565 N12 - Missouri (1) 6954 I8 atlCLAx W 80-69
N20  SanDiego 70-45 N20  atSan Diego 67-63 F24 at Arizona* W, 59-54
N26  vs. Seton Hall (2) B3 N25 s, #8 North Carolina(2) n79 M UCAG) W, 74-64
N27  vs. PrairieView A&M (2) 102-30 N26  vs. Mississippi St. (2) 7048 M4 No. 25 California (5) W, 60-53
D3 Alabama State (3) 71-31 D2 Memphis (3) 103-57 M5 No. 6 Stanford (5) L, 55-62
D4 Gonzag (3) 71-58 D3 Western Kentucky (3) 7864 MI7  UC Riverside (6) W, 57-50
D7 at#11 Georgia 6757 D6 18 New Mexico 761 M19  No. 25 Louisville (6) W, 67-58
D18 atNew Mexico 45-61 D15 at Fresno St 6852 M24 No. 20 Bowling Green (7) W, 67-49 Date....... Ranking
D20 #8 Connecticut 6150 0 san Antonio. 7564 M2 No.15 Rutgers (7) L 4564 Mar. T, 25
D27 atWashington State* 67-39 D2 st Arivonat .59
D25 at Washington* 55-63 1) Veterans Day Classic (Tempe, Ariz.) (First ranking listed is

69-47 D29 Washington* 64-51
57-68 D31 Washington St.*

66-57 J6 at USC*

3 Arizona*
7 #8 Stanford*
]9 California*

(
.47 (2) Paradise Jam (St. Thomas, Virgin Islands) AR second ranking is
50-58 (3) Wells Fargo Holiday Classic (Tempe, Ariz.) from the Coaches' Poll)
69-77 (4) Hoops for Health Classic (Chase Field, Phoenix, Ariz.)
(
(
(

J14 at#19 UCLA* 4442 J8 alCLAx . } 2000-01
J16 atUSC* 45-66 J12 Oregon* 4443 ) Pac- IOT(?urnament (San Joe, Calf) Date....... Ranking
]2 Oregon Sutet 50-38 J14 OregonSt* 69-51 6) NCAA First & Second Rounds (Los Angeles) Feb.5 ... 23/NR

]2 Oregon* 7465 19 at Califonria* 6466 (1) NCAA Regionals (Greensboro, N.C) Feb. 12....... 24/NR

CTE=Er=EZ=s=s=s=srE=E=rErEsrEEsrs=rssr=ss=s=s=s=0 =
CTEsrE=E=sE=ssss=s=s=s=srr=s=s=rrEs=s=s=s===="" == =

J26  atArizona* 49-56 J21 at #14 Stanford* 78-84 Feb. 19....... 23/NR
F3 at California* 76-59 J2  atWashington St.* 7565 All rankings listed are Associated Press Feb. 26....... 22/NR
F5 at #4 Stanford* 53-67 28 atWashington* 67-61 Final.......... T25/25
F1o-usc 65 py uca §7-70
F12  UCLA* 80-59 P4 usc# 79-72 For all scasons, * denotes a conference game 2001-02
£ i; at 8reg0n*s . Zggg F9  at Oregon St.* 7167 (Intermountain Conference 1975-79; Western Collegiate Date.
P :;/asgff;z“fte 6018 F11  atOregon* 62-5) Athletic Asso.memon (1979-85; Pacific West Conference EOVV- ?9
! Fi16  #11 Stanford* 6259 1985-86; Pacific-10 Conference 1986-present) ov. 17
F26 Washington State* 59-40 Fi8  Californis® a4 Jan. 14
M5 vs. UCLA (4) 37 .
M6 v Oregon () w7 F25 Arizona® 8145 See page 112 for 2007-08 results.
M7 s, #1 Stanford (4) 456 M4 w OregonSt.(4) 4-66
M19 s, E. Kentucky (5) §7.65 M5 wUCIA() 59-60
M21  vs. #11 Notre Dame (5) 7061 MI8 s Stephen F. Austin (5) 80-61
M26  #4North Carolina (6) 7279 M20 vs. Uwh(S) 65-86
(1) Women's Sports Foundation Classic (Baton Rouge, La.) (1)WBCA/BTI Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(2) UTSA Thanksgiving Classic (San Antonio, Texas) (2) Caribbean Classic (Cancun, Mexico)
(3) Wells Fargo Holiday Classic (Tempe, Ariz.) (3) Wells Fargo Holiday Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
(4) Pac-10Tournament (San Jose, Calif,) (4) Pac-10 Tournament (San Jose, Calif.)
(5) NCAA First & Second Rounds (Fresno, Calif.) (5) NCAA First & Second Rounds (Tucson, Ariz.)
(6) NCAA Regional (Tempe, Ariz.)




